
UAE approves Sinopharm COVID-19 
vaccine for children between 3 and 17
Abu Dhabi 

The UAE’s  Ministry of 
Health and Community 

Prevention has approved the 
emergency use of Sinopharm 
vaccine against the corona-
virus (COVID-19) for children 
between 3 and 17 years old.

The approval follows a trial 
involving 900 children in Abu 
Dhabi.

“The decision comes after 
clinical trials and extensive 
evaluations and is based on 
the emergency-use authorisa-
tion and local evaluations,” the 
Ministry said. 

The adoption of the Chinese 
vaccine is within the frame-
work of strengthening the ef-
forts of the Emirates to combat 
the COVID-19 and emphasis-
ing its proactive approach by 

taking care of the health and 
safety of the members of the 
community.

The UAE, which has among 
the world’s highest immuni-
sation rates, was already pro-
viding the Pfizer-BioNTech 
vaccine for children aged 12-15.

Protecting human rights
Bahrain supports efforts to intensify global fight against serious problem of trafficking in persons

• Cabinet stresses 
need to unify 
international efforts 
to strengthen regional 
maritime security

TDT | Manama

Bahrain is committed to 
strengthening coopera-
tion with the internation-

al community in fighting people 
trafficking.

During yesterday’s weekly 
meeting, chaired by His Roy-
al Highness Prince Salman bin 
Hamad Al Khalifa, the Crown 
Prince and Prime Minister, the 
Cabinet expressed its apprecia-
tion for the active role played by 
the Ministry of Interior and re-
sponsible authorities to address 
this serious global problem.

The Kingdom has joined the 
international community in 
celebrating the United Nations 
World Day against Trafficking 
in Persons on 30 July.

In addition, the Cabinet 
stressed the importance of pro-
tecting international maritime 
traffic from threats that adverse-

ly impact global trade, stressing 
the need to unify international 
efforts, to further strengthen 
regional maritime security.

The Cabinet commended the 
meeting that took place between 
His Majesty King Hamad bin Isa 
Al Khalifa and HRH the Crown 
Prince, in which HM the King 
emphasised the importance of 
further strengthening GCC ties 
and unity to advance the devel-
opment of member countries.

The Cabinet noted HM the 
King’s statement that the “Al-
Ula Declaration” had reaffirmed 
the commitment of GCC Mem-
ber States to the goals of the GCC 

Charter, through integration 
and strengthened cooperation 
amongst the six GCC Arab na-
tions. The Declaration reflects 
the aspirations of GCC citizens 
for a return to joint GCC coop-
eration, greater integration and 
cohesion.

The Cabinet emphasised the 

importance of mutual respect 
amongst the citizens of GCC 
member states and responsible 
media discourse to be compati-
ble with the social values, Arab 
customs and traditions that con-
solidate the unity and common 
purpose of GCC citizens.

The Cabinet extended its best 

wishes to HM the King, HRH 
the Crown Prince and Prime 
Minister, and the citizens and 
residents of Bahrain, as well as 
to the Arab and Islamic nations, 
on the occasion of the new Is-
lamic Hijri year 1443 AH.

It commended the Kingdom’s 
achievements in mitigating the 
impact of COVID-19, and extend-
ed its gratitude to Bahrain’s citi-
zens and residents, for their re-
sponsibility in adhering to nec-
essary precautionary measures.

The Cabinet noted the impor-
tance of continuing to respon-
sibly follow these measures in 
support of Team Bahrain.
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Trafficking in persons, also 
called human trafficking, is a 

crime and a human rights abuse. 
The three most common forms 

of trafficking in persons are: sex 
trafficking, forced labour, and 

child soldiering.
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Bahrain set for 
knockout test
Kingdom’s national 
handball team to 
face 2012 Olympic 
champions France in 
quarter-finals today 
of men’s handball 
tournament at Tokyo 
Games | P12

HM King greets 
Niger President
TDT | Manama

His Majesty King Hamad 
bin Isa Al Khalifa sent 

a cable of congratulations 
to President Mohamed Ba-
zoum of Niger on his coun-
try’s Independence Day. His 
Majesty wished the presi-
dent best wishes for good 
health and happiness on 
this national occasion.

HRH the Crown Prince and Prime Minister chairs the Cabinet meeting

For children’s protection

Hijri New Year 
holiday announced
TDT | Manama

His Royal  Highness 
Prince Salman bin 

Hamad Al Khalifa, the 
Crown Prince and Prime 
Minister, yesterday issued 
a circular regarding the 
1443AH Hijri New Year 
holiday.

The circular stipulates 
that the Kingdom’s minis-
tries, agencies and official 
institutions will be closed 
on Monday, 9 August, cor-
responding to the first day 
of Muharram.
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HRH the Crown Prince and Prime Minister receives outgoing Ambassadors

His Royal Highness Prince Salman bin Hamad Al Khalifa, the Crown Prince and Prime Minister, yesterday received, from left above, the outgoing Ambassadors to 
the Kingdom of Bahrain, Abdullah bin Rashid Al Mudailawi of Oman and Padam Sundas of Nepal, to mark the end of their tenures. HRH Prince Salman highlighted 
Bahrain’s commitment to strengthening long-standing bilateral ties with Oman and thanked Ambassador Al Mudailawi for his contribution to achieving our 
countries’ mutual goals. The Ambassador expressed his appreciation for His Royal Highness’s support of efforts to foster good relations. HRH the Crown Prince and 
Prime Minister highlighted the importance of continuing to develop the strong ties that exist between Bahrain and Nepal. He wished Ambassador Sundas’ success 
in his future assignments. Finance and National Economy Minister Shaikh Salman bin Khalifa Al Khalifa was present on both occassions.

Cabinet approves memorandums
TDT | Manama

The Cabinet approved the 
following memorandums 

during its weekly meeting yes-
terday.
1. A Memorandum by the 

Ministerial Committee for 
Legal and Legislative Af-
fairs regarding amending 
the provisions of the de-
cree-law regarding med-
als, to create the Prince 
Salman bin Hamad Medal 
for Medical Merit.

2. A Memorandum by the 
Ministerial Committee for 
Legal and Legislative Af-
fairs regarding a draft res-
olution on financial reg-
ulations for government 
health institutions, aimed 
at balancing financial and 
accounting transactions 
and managing the cycle 
of revenues and expendi-
tures within them.

3. A Memorandum by the 
Ministerial Committee 
for Legal and Legislative 
Affairs on a draft resolu-
tion on employee regula-
tions across government 
health institutions, which 
includes hiring and job 
specifications, as well as 
evaluating performance 
and training.

4. A Memorandum by the 
Ministerial Committee for 

Financial and Economic 
Affairs and Fiscal Balance, 
regarding the Kingdom 
of Bahrain’s contribution 
in support of the interna-
tional response to COV-
ID-19 and the provision of 
vaccinations.

5. A Memorandum by the 
Minister for Shura Coun-
cil and the Council of Rep-
resentatives Affairs re-
garding regulations aimed 
at enhancing cooperation 
with the Legislative Au-
thority.

6. A Memorandum by the 
Ministerial Committee 
for Legal and Legislative 
Affairs regarding the gov-
ernment’s response to a 
proposal submitted by the 
Council of Representa-
tives.

The Cabinet also reviewed a 
memorandum by the Minister 
of Labour and Social Develop-
ment regarding labour market 
indicators for the first half of 
2021. 

The report noted the out-
comes of government initi-
atives to protect the labour 
market from the repercussions 
of the global pandemic, as well 
as the role of the National Em-
ployment Programme (2.0) in 
providing sustainable employ-
ment opportunities for Bah-
raini citizens.

Bahrain keen to enhance opportunities 
for wider cooperation with Thailand

TDT | Manama

Ba h r a i n  i s  k e e n  o n 
strengthening opportu-
nities for wider joint co-

operation with Thailand.
This came as the second 

semi-annual meeting to discuss 
the outcomes of the Joint Com-
mittee of Bilateral Cooperation 
between the two countries was 
held yesterday.

The session was chaired by 
Foreign Ministry Undersec-
retary for Political Affairs Dr 
Shaikh Abdulla bin Ahmed Al 
Khalifa and Thai Foreign Minis-
try Deputy Permanent Secretary 
Dusit Manapan. 

Dr Shaikh Abdulla stressed 
Bahrain’s keenness to enhance 
strategic partnership with 
friendly countries, hailing 
close historical relations stead-
ily-growing ties binding both 

countries.
He praised the distinguished 

level of relations between the 
two countries.

Thai Foreign Ministry Deputy 

Permanent Secretary affirmed 
his country’s aspiration to en-
hance friendly relations and co-
operation with Bahrain, wishing 
the Kingdom further progress 

and prosperity. 
The two sides also exchanged 

views on issues of common in-
terest during the meeting.

The meeting in progress

Philippine Embassy celebrates 
‘victory and humanity’ in history
TDT | Manama

The Embassy of the Phil-
ippines in the Kingdom 

o f  B a h -
rain and 
S e n t r o 
Rizal-Ma-
n a m a 
j o i n  t h e 
nation in 
celebrat-
i n g  t h e 
National 
H i s t o r y 
M o n t h 
thi s  Au-
gust with 
the theme, 
“Celebrat-
ing Victory and Humanity”. 

The Embassy is pleased to 
share the activities prepared 
by the National Historical 
Commission of the Philip-
pines (NHCP) to celebrate, 
particularly to Filipinos re-

siding and working in the  
Kingdom. 

The celebration gives spe-
cial attention to the country’s 

pre-colo-
nial ances-
tors who 
exhibited 
v i c t o r y 
a n d  h u -
manity five 
centuries 
a g o  a n d 
how they 
i n s p i r e d 
Fi l ipinos 
t h ro u g h -
out gener-
ations.

The Em-
bassy and Sentro Rizal-Mana-
ma also join the Philippines’ 
Department of Foreign Affairs 
and our neighbours in cele-
brating the 54th anniversary 
of the Association of Southeast 
Asian Nations (ASEAN).

Foreign Minister receives Thai Foreign Ministry Deputy Permanent Secretary

HM King’s Advisor for Diplomatic Affairs receives outgoing Omani Ambassador

Foreign Affairs Minister Dr Abdullatif bin 
Rashid Al Zayani received in his office 
at the Ministry yesterday the Deputy 
Permanent Secretary of the Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs of Kingdom of Thailand, 
Dusit Manapan, on the occasion of his 
visit to the Kingdom of Bahrain to take 
part in the follow-up meeting of the 
Bahraini-Thai Joint Committee.  The 
meeting affirmed the deep-rooted friendly 
relations between Bahrain and Thailand, 
which are constantly developing thanks to 
the mutual keenness of both countries to 
enhance bilateral cooperation in various 
fields.

Advisor to His Majesty the King for 
Diplomatic Affairs Shaikh Khalid bin 
Ahmed bin Mohammed Al Khalifa received 
outgoing Omani Ambassador Abdulla bin 
Rashid Al Mudailwi. The Advisor praised 
the efforts made by the Ambassador and 
his role in strengthening ties between the 
Bahrain and Oman and enhancing bilateral 
cooperation for the benefit of the two 
countries, wishing him further success 
in his future duties. The Ambassador 
expressed his gratitude for the support 
and cooperation he received from all 
officials, wishing the Kingdom further 
progress and prosperity in all aspects.

Higher Education Council 
Secretary General praises 

role of Bahrain Polytechnic

Secretary General of the Higher Education Council and Deputy Chairperson 
of the Higher Education Council Board of Trustees, Dr Shaikha Rana bint Isa 
bin Daij Al Khalifa, received yesterday Acting Chief Executive of Bahrain 
Polytechnic, Dr Rim Al Buainin, who informed her about the college’s 
preparations for the new academic year, its academic programmes and the 
goals to be attained in the next years. Dr Shaikha Rana praised the role of 
Bahrain Polytechnic and the tangible efforts of Dr Al Buainin to develop the 
college’s practical programmes.



Indian Ambassador takes part in virtual Open House to interact with community
TDT | Manama

The Embassy of India or-
ganised the Open House in 

virtual format on 30 July, dur-
ing which Ambassador Piyush 
Srivastava directly interacted 
with the Indian community 
for redressal of their urgent/
non-routine consular and labour 
issues. 

Ambassador Srivastava com-
mended the government of Bah-
rain for achieving milestone of 1 
million of fully vaccinated pop-
ulation, as well as Manama be-
ing declared ‘Health City 2021’ 

by WHO, the first capital city 
in Middle East region to have 
received this honour.

He has also thanked the gov-
ernment for its vaccination 
campaign, particularly their 
support to our special vaccina-
tion drive of Indian communi-
ty members, who were unable 
to get vaccines due to some  
reasons. 

Ambassador encouraged the 
community members to follow 
Kingdom’s COVID-19  advisory 
and protocols, as well as to get 
vaccinated to support Kingdom’s 
efforts in fighting pandemic as 

well as for their own safety.
He also called upon the com-

munity members, who are facing 
any kind of problems in regis-
tering for vaccination, to reg-

ister with the Embassy at the 
following link: https://forms.
gle/pMT3v1g3o4yVgnES8

The link is also available at 
Embassy’s website and social 

media handles. 
The Ambassador briefed the 

community about significantly 
improved COVID situation in In-
dia (daily infection coming down 

drastically to around 40,000; 
recovery rate touching 97%; and 
vaccination coverage crossing 
450 million).

Ambassador Srivastava in-
formed the community that the 
government of India is issuing 
vaccination certificates contain-
ing QR code along with passport 
number as well as indication of 
both doses of vaccines which 
would be helpful in hassle-free 
travel for vaccinated Indian 
citizens, particularly with Cov-
ishield/AstraZeneca vaccine, 
to Bahrain as and when travel 
restriction eases.
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‘Speaker’ Ritaj hailed by top lawmakers
Shura Chairman Al Saleh and Speaker Zainal highlight Bahraini youth leadership quality

• Arab Child 
Parliament plays key 
role in consolidating 
constructive dialogue 
among children

• Royal support 
enables them to 
serve community 
and represent 
country abroad

 TDT | Manama

Shura Council Chairman 
Ali bin Saleh Al Saleh and 
Speaker Fawzia bint Ab-

dullah Zainal praised Al Hidd 
Secondary School for Girls stu-
dent Ritaj Ibrahim Al Abbasi 
for winning the Speakership of 

the Arab Child Parliament in its 
second session.

This came as the Kingdom’s 
legislative leaders received Ritaj 
yesterday in their respective 
offices.

 Chairman Al Saleh congratu-
lated the student for this honor-
able achievement that is added 
to the Kingdom’s international 
achievements at the educational 
level, where she obtained 52% 
of the votes, outperforming can-
didates from 12 Arab countries.

He highlighted the role of 
the Arab Child Parliament in 
consolidating the concepts and 
principles of constructive dia-
logue among children, educat-
ing them to exercise their rights 
and performing their duties.

Al Saleh affirmed that the 
capabilities that the youth of 
Bahrain obtains to achieve lead-
ing positions on national and 

international levels, which re-
flects the successful strategies 
embarked from the vision of His 
Majesty King Hamad bin Isa Al 
Khalifa in caring for the youth 
and harnessing the youth and 
their talents.

Ritaj expressed her thanks 
and appreciation to Shura 
Council Chairman for his con-
tinuous support for children, 
and motivating them to give 
and exert efforts in order to 
enhance the status of Bahrain, 
praising the efforts made by the 
Shura Council to develop and 
modernise legislation related 
to children.

High royal attention
Speaker Zainal praised the 

high attention from the gov-
ernment headed by His Majes-
ty King Hamad and His Royal 
Highness Prince Salman bin 

Hamad Al Khalifa, the Crown 
Prince and Prime Minister, for 
the Bahraini youth by providing 
them with all the necessary ca-
pabilities and support to achieve 
their aspirations and highlight 
their talents, enabling them to 
serve their community and rep-
resent their country abroad.

Zainal affirmed the parlia-
ment’s keenness to enhance 
parliamentary culture among 
all segments of society, espe-
cially the youth, noting that the 
parliament continues to provide 
programmes and activities to 
raise societal awareness about 
parliamentary work.

Representatives Council 
Member and Woman and Child 
Affairs Committee Chairperson 
Kaltham Al Hayki, and Women 
and Child Affairs Committee 
Vice-Chairperson Bader Al Dos-
sari were present.

Chairman Al Saleh and Speaker Zainal with Ritaj

Bahrain Embassy in 
Egypt to start vaccinating 
Bahraini citizens
Cairo

The Embassy of the King-
dom of Bahrain in Egypt 

will start the vaccination pro-
cess for all Bahraini citizens 
and students.

The initiative is in line with 
the implementation of the 
royal directive issued by His 
Majesty King Hamad bin Isa 
Al Khalifa to start vaccinat-
ing Bahraini citizens residing 
abroad to preserve their health 
and safety, and support the na-
tional efforts led by His Royal 
Highness Prince Salman bin 
Hamad Al Khalifa, the Crown 
Prince and Prime Minister, in 
combatting the coronavirus 
(COVID-19).

Bahrain Ambassador to 
Egypt Hisham bin Mohammed 
Al Jowder, who is also the Per-
manent Representative to the 
League of Arab State, lauded 
the Kingdom’s success in deal-
ing with the virus, saying that 

the royal directives affirm that 
Bahraini citizens at home and 
abroad are a priority. 

Bahraini citizens have start-
ed signing up for free vacci-
nation at the Embassy in Cai-
ro through its e-platform to 
complete the necessary proce-
dures. Embassy staff contacted 
them to inform them of the 
time and place of receiving 
their vaccination.

Ambassador Al Jowder

518 undocumented OFWs complete COVID-19 vaccine doses
TDT | Manama

The Embassy of the Philip-
pines in the Kingdom of 

Bahrain successfully assisted 
in the inoculation of 367 un-
documented overseas Filipinos 
in Bahrain.

They were part of the second 
batch of beneficiaries for its “Li-
breng Bakuna Para kay Juan at 
Juana” programme recipients.

They received their second 
dose of Astra Zeneca vaccine 
on 31 July at Sitra Mall, bring-
ing the total number of fully 
vaccinated recipients of the pro-
gramme to 518.

Philippine Ambassador to 
Bahrain Alfonso A. Ver, togeth-
er with other Embassy officials 
and staff, as well as some Fil-
ipino community volunteers, 
provided assistance during the 
event by guiding the recipients 
of the programme and helping 
them register with the BeAware 
app of the Kingdom.

The 367 undocumented OFs 
are among the 360 individuals 

who received their first dose 
on 3 July, while there were also 
seven individuals from the 1st 
batch of recipients who missed 
their second dose on 16 July 
but were fully vaccinated last 
Saturday.

These OFs are now able to 
register in the comprehensive 
BeAware health app and avail 
of all features of the app in-
cluding an electronic vaccina-
tion certificate (“green shield”) 

which is required for entry into 
office buildings, government 
institutions, malls, restaurants, 
schools, etc.

Besides having the protection 
against COVID-19, the Bakuna 
para Kay Juan at Juana pro-
gramme also aims to provide 
undocumented Filipinos a fight-
ing chance in their quest to find 
employment in the Kingdom.

The green shield or proof of 
having received the complete 

dose of COVID-19 vaccine is now 
one of the primary requirements 
of prospective employers in hir-
ing a worker.

The Embassy advises those 
who were vaccinated during 
the first and second batch of the 
vaccination program, but were 
not able to get their second dose 
last Saturday, to proceed to Al 
Hoora Health Centre in Mana-
ma to complete their required 
vaccine dosage.

Beneficiaries of the Philippine Embassy’s vaccination programme

Marijuana

Ambassador Srivastava meets the Indian community online

Two Asians held for possessing 
marijuana and ‘dirty money’
TDT | Manama

The Anti-Narcotics Direc-
torate of the General Di-

rectorate of Criminal Inves-
tigation and Forensic Science 
announced yesterday the ar-
rest of two Asians, 37 and 38, 
for possessing marijuana and 
money suspected to be collect-
ed from narcotics selling.

An investigation into re-
ceived information led to 
identifying and arresting the 
suspects and confiscation of 

the drug.
Legal proceedings were tak-

en to refer the case to the Pub-
lic Prosecution.

Foreign Minister receives 
MP Al Nefaie

Foreign Affairs Minister Dr Abdullatif bin Rashid Al Zayani yesterday 
received the member of Council of Representatives, MP Ibrahim Khaled Al 
Nefaie. They discussed issues related to parliamentary work, stressing the 
importance of continuing communication and joint coordination between 
the executive and legislative branches to serve various national issues and 
enhance the development process.



Online Space Cooking Challenge winners announced
More than 37 aspiring space chefs take part in competition organised by National Space Science Agency

• Ali Abdulmutaleb 
Alsalam wins top prize

TDT | Manama

The National Space Sci-
ence Agency (NSSA)’s lat-
est creative educational 

outing dubbed Culinary Space 
Challenge was recently held to 
an excited pack of virtual audi-
ence and a distinguished panel 
of judges that were wowed by 
the feast.

Over 37 aspiring space chefs 
aged 7 to 12 sent in their en-
try, with the top 10 shortlisted 
participants advancing to the 
virtual judging by prominent 

Bahraini Chefs Mahmoud Jan-
ahi and Shaikha Hessa Humood 
Al Khalifa.

Shaikha Hessa is a connois-
seur of all things delicious. 
She is a food blogger (Curi-
ously Hungry) and founder of 
“At The Table,” a unique Bah-
rain-based supper club which 
brings together a community of 
like-minded people.

Mahmood Janahi is a self-
taught chef who is recognised 
for his baking and cooking skills. 
He hosts several baking work-
shops and demos across Bahrain 
and the GCC.

Each finalist’s demo video was 
shown followed by a 5-minute 
Q+A session with the judges. 
The recipes were evaluated 

based on the criteria of health 
& wellness, suitability for space 
and creativity.

The top prize went to Ali Ab-

dulmutaleb Alsalam while Saleh 
Mohamed Alnoaimi and Asmeh 
Jassim Alzayani took home the 
second and third places, respec-

tively. The Top 3 Winners will 
receive a plaque, an education 
STEM/Space toy, a certificate 
of participation and NSSA sou-

venirs.
Aligned with the NSSA’s mis-

sion to spark space curiosity, the 
competition aimed to promote 
awareness of the real-world rel-
evance of space careers, demon-
strate the role of food scientists 
in preparing a healthy diet for 
astronauts in space and encour-
age children to engage in space 
science in fun and interactive 
ways.

The next children’s challenge 
will be announced soon. Stay on 
the loop of upcoming space-in-
spired competitions and spe-
cial events by visiting NSSA.gov.
bh or connecting via Instagram 
@nssa_bh or link with NSSA’s 
STEM partner, Clever Play Edu-
cation & Training @clever.play.
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KNOW WHAT

56,569

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 June 2021

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS’ EQUITY
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

    30 June
2021

31 December
2020

BD’000
(reviewed)

BD’000
(audited)

ASSETS

Cash and balances with banks and Central Bank 47,405 50,362

Placements with financial institutions 140,386 44,442

Financing assets 578,993 571,513

Investment securities 248,231 276,608

Ijarah Muntahia Bittamleek 225,131 191,365

Ijarah rental receivables 21,999 20,677

Investment in associates 18,375 19,024

Investment in real estate 16,109 16,226

Property and equipment 13,671 14,047

Other assets 7,552 7,317

TOTAL ASSETS 1,317,852 1,211,581

LIABILITIES, EQUITY OF INVESTMENT  
    ACCOUNTHOLDERS AND OWNERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities

Placements from financial institutions 133,697 147,893

Placements from non-financial institutions and 
individuals 201,761 261,002

Borrowings from financial institutions 19,067 -

Customers’ current accounts 277,259 188,742

Other liabilities 31,498 23,642

Total Liabilities 663,282 621,279

Equity of Investment Accountholders

Financial institutions 51,089 33,986

Non-financial institutions and individuals 480,511 460,274

Total Equity of Investment Accountholders 531,600 494,260

Owners' Equity

Share capital  106,406  106,406 

Subordinated Mudaraba (AT1) 25,000 -

Treasury shares  (892)  (892)

Shares under employee share incentive scheme  (175)  (257)

Share premium 206 206

Reserves (7,575) (9,421)

Total Owners' Equity 122,970 96,042

TOTAL LIABILITIES, EQUITY OF INVESTMENT 
ACCOUNTHOLDERS AND OWNERS' EQUITY  1,317,852 1,211,581

Six months ended Three months ended
30 June 

2021
30 June 

2020
30 June 

2021
30 June 

2020
BD’000

(reviewed)
BD’000

(reviewed)
BD’000

(reviewed)
BD’000

(unreviewed)

INCOME

Income from financing 21,104 20,385 10,428 9,855

Income from investment in Sukuk 6,853 6,004 3,140 3,127

Total income from jointly financed assets 27,957 26,389 13,568 12,982

Return on equity of investment accountholders (12,599) (10,168) (5,881) (5,925)

Group's share as Mudarib 10,741 8,016 4,952 4,399

Net return on equity of investment                 
accountholders (1,858) (2,152) (929)

              
(1,526)

Group’s share of income from jointly financed 
assets (both as mudarib and investor) 26,099 24,237 12,639 11,456

Expense on placements from financial 
institutions (1,494) (2,762) (697)

             
(1,158)

Expense on placements from non-financial 
institutions and individuals (3,647) (4,738) (1,653)

            
(2,055)

Expense on borrowings from financial 
institutions (68) (178) (46) (29)

Fee and commission income, net 2,799 2,175 1,409 873

Income from investment securities, net 14 925 14 79

Income from investment in real estate, net (54) (453) (102) (104)

Share of results of associates, net (358) 3 85 7

Other income, net 784 1,035 456 572

Total income 24,075  20,244 12,105 9,641

EXPENSES

Staff costs 5,762 6,612 2,506 3,243

Depreciation and amortization 773 714 394 357

Other expenses 4,531 4,451 2,232 2,441

Total expenses 11,066 11,777 5,132 6,041

Profit before impairment allowances and      
other provisions 13,009 8,467 6,973 3,600

 Impairment allowance and other                  
provisions, net (10,410) (6,987) (8,686) (5,235)

PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 2,599 1,480 (1,713) (1,635)

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE        
2.56 1.41 (1.54) (1.55)

  30 June
2021

30 June
2020

BD’000
(reviewed)

BD’000
(reviewed)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit for the period 2,599 1,480

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation 625 714

Fair value movement on investment in real estate 117 395

Impairment allowance and other provisions, net 10,410 6,987

Amortization of right-of-use asset 148 -

Amortization of gain on sale of investment in real estate  (9) (9)

Gain on sale of investment securities (521) (836)

Loss on sale of investment in real estate - 52

Loss on foreign exchange revaluation - 95

Share of results of associates, net 358 (3)

Operating profit before changes in operating assets and 
liabilities 13,727 8,875

Working capital adjustments:

Mandatory reserve with Central Bank of Bahrain 147 13,306

Financing assets (10,495) (241)

Ijarah Muntahia Bittamleek (35,221) (25,987)

Other assets (391) 606

Customers’ current accounts 88,517 30,058

Other liabilities 7,781 384

Placements from financial institutions (18,026) 19,313

Placements from non-financial institutions and individuals (59,241)

Equity of investment accountholders 37,340 634

Net cash from operating activities 24,138 103,517

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Disposal of investment in real estate - 130

Purchase of property and equipment (249) (1,023)

Purchase of investment securities (6,107) (42,601)

Proceeds from disposal of investment securities 31,596 15,088

Redemption of investment in associates 291 3,155

Net cash from / (used in) investing activities 25,531 (25,251)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from AT1 Capital 24,542 -

Borrowings from financial institutions 19,067 (29,412)

Lease liability paid (206) -

Dividends paid - (1)

Net cash from / (used in) financing activities 43,403 (29,413)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 93,072 48,853

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 68,580 99,670

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE 161,652 148,523

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:   

Cash on hand 14,099 18,508

Balances with CBB, excluding mandatory reserve deposits 1,063 1,775

Balances with banks and other financial institutions   
excluding restricted balances 6,104 5,647

Placements with financial institutions with original  
maturities less than 90 days 140,386 122,593

161,652 148,523

30 June 2021 30 June 2020

BD’000
(reviewed)

BD’000
(reviewed)

Balance at 1 January 96,042 120,923

Profit for the period 2,599 1,480

Zakah approved (122) (328)

Donations approved (250) (250)

Issuance of AT1 25,000 -

Issuance costs of AT1 (458) -

Shares allocated to staff during the period 82 199

Government Subsidy - 1,689

Modification loss - (14,615)

Net movement in investment securities fair value reserve 77 (513)

Balance at 30 June 122,970 108,585

The condensed consolidated interim financial information was approved by the Board of     
Directors on 2 August 2021 and has been reviewed by KPMG.

Dr. Esam Abdulla Fakhro 
Chairman

Khalid Yousif Abdul Rahman
Vice Chairman

Hassan Amin Jarrar
Chief Executive Officer

Licensed as an Islamic Retail Bank by the Central Bank of Bahrain
BisB.com 17 51 51 51

(fils)

Aligned with the NSSA’s 
mission to spark space curi-
osity, the competition aimed 

to promote awareness of 
the real-world relevance of 
space careers, demonstrate 
the role of food scientists in 
preparing a healthy diet for 
astronauts in space and en-
courage children to engage 
in space science in fun and 

interactive ways.

Adorable Maltese dog  ‘Ari’ reunited with owner!
• She has been 
missing since 27 July 
in Amwaj area

TDT | Manama

The story of the missing dog 
ended peacefully, and yes-

terday returned to its owner 
after being apart for nearly a 
week.

The owner of the 12-year-old 
dog named “Ari” thanked all 
those who contributed and in-
teracted with them, assuring 
her safe return home, and said 

that she was very grateful for 
the community’s concern and 
sympathy towards their cause.

As for the BD1,700 financial 
reward, which was allocated to 

those who found the dog, the 
owner said that the man who 
found “Ari” refused to receive 
 it.

“He only wanted to see the 
dog back with her family,” said 
the owner who appreciated his 
noble feelings.

It is reported that the Maltese 
dog has been lost since 27 July 
in Amwaj area, and has been 
allocated a financial reward of 
BD1,000, before the reward goes 
up to BD1,700 yesterday.

Ari ... before and after she was found

Jailed for robbing two phones
TDT | Manama

The High Appeals Court 
upheld the jail sentence is-

sued against a young Bahraini 
man for stealing two mobile 
phones worth BD800.

The defendant was arrested 
following thorough investi-
gations.

According to court files, the 
defendant contacted a phone 
shop and placed an order for 
purchasing two phones. He 
told the shop’s employees that 

he would pay through Benefit 
Pay. 

“I delivered the order to 
him and he said that he would 
pay shortly. I left, expecting 
that he would pay using the 
agreed method,” the delivery 
man who gave the defendant 
the phones told prosecutors. 

The young Bahraini man re-
portedly switched his phone 
off as soon as he received the 
phones, while the shop made 
various attempts to reach him. 
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Thanks to technology, 
things which were 

earlier deemed 
impossible have 

become a reality. 
Through eRUPI, 
numerous tech 

solutions, particularly 
in healthcare will be 

available
NARENDRA MODI

Huawei reveals new range of 
‘Super Device’ Products

TDT | Manama 

Huawei Consumer Busi-
ness Group had launched 

a range of new Super Device 
products during an event at 
Huawei’s corner at Sharaf DG 
Bahrain City Centre. 

The product line-up in-
cludes the HUAWEI WATCH 3|3 
Pro, the new HUAWEI MatePad 
11, HUAWEI FreeBuds 4, and 
HUAWEI MateView. 

Commenting on the launch, 
Steven Li, President of HUA-
WEI CBG, Middle East Multi 
Countries (Oman, Qatar and 
Bahrain) said: “Huawei’s Su-
per Device experience enables 
our line-up of innovative de-
vices to connect and collabo-
rate in a convenient and secure 
manner for users. Our goal is to 
provide consumers in Oman/

Qatar/Bahrain with access to 
a seamless user experience 
across multiple devices in all 
different types of scenarios. In 
today’s ‘all-connected’ age, we 
want to bring people togeth-
er and create a world where 
everything works harmoni-
ously, intelligently, and safely.” 

Running on HarmonyOS, 
HUAWEI WATCH 3|3 Pro fea-
tures five-day battery life in 
smart mode and 21 days in ul-
tra-long battery life mode. 

Huawei said it has worked 
closely with various partners 
in the region to leverage the 
Super Device capabilities. Ta-
labat, one of the leading food 
delivery apps, are the first re-
gional partners to see their 
app running on the flagship 
HUAWEI Watch 3|3 Pro smart-
watch. 

ila Bank accelerates 
customer onboarding
ila introduces a simplified digital 
onboarding process, now requiring 
only one ID and a selfie

TDT | Manama 

ila Bank, Bahrain’s digital, mo-
bile-only bank, announced 

releasing five new seamless 
app features to enhance the 
overall banking experience. 

The newly launched features 
reflect customer feedback re-
ceived through the bank’s var-
ious digital touchpoints and 
ila’s AI and data analytics. 

digital onboarding
ila said it launched a simpli-

fied digital onboarding pro-
cess, which now empowers 
customers to open an account 
within minutes using only 
one ID and a selfie. This was 
made possible by leveraging 
the national eKYC platform 
operated by BENEFIT in col-
laboration with the Informa-
tion & eGovernment Author-
ity (iGA), under the supervi-
sion of the Central Bank of  
Bahrain. 

Commenting, Mohamed Al 
Maraj, Chief Executive Officer, 
ila Bank, said: “ila now offers 
an unparalleled onboarding 

process, reflecting our com-
mitment to creating a banking 
experience that is accessible 
and inclusive of all in our fast-
paced, ‘contactless’ environ-
ment.”  

ila’s new release also in-
cludes a ‘long-press feature 
enabling customers to access 
key features by touching and 
holding on the app icon right 
from the home screen; enables 
transfers between ‘Hassala’s’, 
an innovative digital saving 
pot, further easing the sav-
ing process; and permits two 
shares for each user in a ‘Jam-
iyah’, a collaborative digital 
savings tool inspired by a long-
standing regional tradition.

Nada Tarada, Head of Busi-
ness & Customer at ila bank, 
added: “ila’s latest app release 
is driven by customer needs 
and feedback. It reflects our 
ongoing mission to design 
banking around their lives 
and enable their day-to-day 
and long-term experiences 
through effortless, frictionless 
and seamless banking solu-
tions.”

Mohamed Al Maraj, Chief Executive 
Officer, ila Bank

Nada Tarada, Head of Business & 
Customer

Gulf Air increases flights to Paris to Daily
TDT | Manama 

Gulf Air, the national carri-
er of the Kingdom of Bah-

rain, will ramp its services to 
the French capital daily starting 
today. 

This is in line with the lat-
est decision by the French au-
thorities to add Bahrain to their 
Green List.

Being on the green list will 
mean that citizens and resi-
dents of Bahrain could travel 
to France without quarantine. 
Passengers aged 12 and above 
must present proof of a com-

plete vaccination.
Gulf Air began the summer 

season with flights to 80% of its 
pre-pandemic network, and it 
continued to resume operations 
and restore services to cities of 

its original 2019 destination net-
work. The airline currently flies 
to and from Abu Dhabi, Dubai, 
Kuwait, Riyadh, Jeddah, Dam-
mam, Medina, Muscat, Cairo, 
Amman, Casablanca, London, 
Paris, Frankfurt, Athens, Istan-
bul, Tbilisi, Larnaca, Bangkok, 
Manila, Singapore, Dhaka, Co-
lombo, the Maldives and sev-
eral destinations in India and 
Pakistan.

Gulf Air’s Acting Chief Exec-
utive Officer Captain Waleed 
AlAlawi said: “This is wonderful 
news for citizens and residents 
of the Kingdom of Bahrain to 

be able to travel on Gulf Air to 
Paris on our newly introduced 
Airbus A321neoLR on any day 
of the week and with relaxed 
restrictions thanks to the new-
ly announced green list status. 
Paris has always been a major 
European point that we have 
been operating since 1976 and 
it was one of the destinations 
we always continued flying to 
during the pandemic. Starting 
from the 2nd of August, we are 
proud to resume our pre-pan-
demic daily frequency, offering 
maximum convenience to our 
passengers.”

India launches e-RUPI
• The electronic 
voucher-based digital 
payment system has 
been developed by the 
National Payments 
Corporation of India

• . It is a QR code 
or SMS string-based 
e-voucher, which is 
delivered to the mobile 
of the beneficiaries

TDT | agencies

Giving a further boost to 
the digital payment sys-
tem in the country, In-

dian Prime Minister Narendra 
Modi launched e-RUPI yester-
day. 

The electronic voucher-based 
digital payment system has been 
developed by the National Pay-
ments Corporation of India 
(NPCI) on its UPI platform, in 
collaboration with the Depart-
ment of Financial Services, Min-
istry of Health & Family Welfare 
and National Health Authority.

“The launch of e-RUPI is in 
line with our efforts to make 

India a leader in Fintech and 
leverage technology to boost 
‘Ease of Living,’” Modi said in a 
statement. 

He added: “Thanks to tech-
nology, things which were ear-
lier deemed impossible have 
become a reality. Through eRU-
PI, numerous tech solutions, 
particularly in healthcare will 
be available.”

E-Rupee is a cashless and 
contactless means of digital 
payment. It is a QR code or SMS 
string-based e-voucher, which 
is delivered to the mobile of the 
beneficiaries.

With the help of e-RUPI pay-

ment service, a user will be able 
to redeem the voucher without 
a card, digital payments app, or 
internet banking access.

How do e-RUPI works?
E-Rupee connects the spon-

sors of the services with the 
beneficiaries and service pro-
viders in a digital manner with-
out any physical interface. It 
also ensures that payment is 
made to the service provider 
only after the transaction is 
completed. E-Rupee is pre-paid 
in nature, so it assures timely 
payment to the service provider 
without the involvement of any 

intermediary.

Where can e-RUPI be used?
It can also be used for deliv-

ering services under schemes 
meant for providing drugs 
and nutritional support un-
der Mother and Child welfare 
schemes, TB eradication pro-
grammes, drugs & diagnostics 
under schemes like Ayushman 
Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Ar-
ogya Yojana, fertilizer subsidies 
etc. Even the private sector can 
leverage these digital vouch-
ers as part of their employee 
welfare and corporate social 
responsibility programmes.

Arbah Capital 
approves dividend

TDT | Manama 

The General Assembly of 
Arbah Capital announced 

approving its board of direc-
tor’s recommendation to dis-
tribute dividends for the fiscal 
year 2020 via videoconference.

Saud bin Abdulaziz Al-Ansa-
ri, the Chairman of the Board 
of Directors, stated: “The 
growth in the company’s busi-
ness came as a result of the 
increase in the revenues of the 
operating activities and the 
improvement of efficiency in 
the company. This has led to 
an increase in Assets Under 

Management from 362 million 
Saudi riyals at the end of 2017 
to about 1.6 billion Saudi riyals 
by the end of the year 2020.”

The CEO of Arbah Capital, 
Mahmood Al-Kooheji, said 
the company is keen to imple-
ment the strategy approved by 
the Board of Directors, which 
keeps pace with the latest de-
velopments in the investment 
financial industry.

Arbah Capital was the first 
Saudifinancial investment firm 
to obtain all the permitted li-
censes from the Capital Mar-
ket Authority in the Eastern 
Province.

Twitter’s Dorsey leads $29 billion buyout of 
Afterpay
Reuters | Sydney

Square Inc, the payments 
f i r m  o f  Tw i t t e r  I n c 

co-founder Jack Dorsey, will 
purchase buy now, pay later 
pioneer Afterpay Ltd for $29 
billion. The takeover, also the 
biggest buyout of an Australian 
firm, underscores the popu-
larity of a business model that 
has upended consumer credit 
by charging merchants a fee to 
offer small point-of-sale loans 
which their shoppers repay 
in interest-free instalments, 
bypassing credit checks.

The deal also locks in a re-
markable share-price run for 
Afterpay, whose stock has 

surged from A$10 in early 
2020 to over A$100 in less than 
two years.

The all-stock buyout result-
ed in a payday of A$2.46 bn 
($1.81 bn) each for Afterpay’s 
founders, Anthony Eisen and 
Nick Molnar. China’s Ten-
cent Holdings Ltd (0700.HK), 
which paid A$300 million for 
5% of Afterpay in 2020, would 
pocket A$1.7 bon. The Afterpay 
founders said the deal marked 
“an important recognition 
of the Australian technology 
sector as homegrown inno-
vation continues to be shared 
more broadly throughout the 
world”.

Saud bin Abdulaziz Al-Ansari and Mahmood Al-Kooheji

Online Space Cooking Challenge winners announced
More than 37 aspiring space chefs take part in competition organised by National Space Science Agency

• Ali Abdulmutaleb 
Alsalam wins top prize

TDT | Manama

The National Space Sci-
ence Agency (NSSA)’s lat-
est creative educational 

outing dubbed Culinary Space 
Challenge was recently held to 
an excited pack of virtual audi-
ence and a distinguished panel 
of judges that were wowed by 
the feast.

Over 37 aspiring space chefs 
aged 7 to 12 sent in their en-
try, with the top 10 shortlisted 
participants advancing to the 
virtual judging by prominent 

Bahraini Chefs Mahmoud Jan-
ahi and Shaikha Hessa Humood 
Al Khalifa.

Shaikha Hessa is a connois-
seur of all things delicious. 
She is a food blogger (Curi-
ously Hungry) and founder of 
“At The Table,” a unique Bah-
rain-based supper club which 
brings together a community of 
like-minded people.

Mahmood Janahi is a self-
taught chef who is recognised 
for his baking and cooking skills. 
He hosts several baking work-
shops and demos across Bahrain 
and the GCC.

Each finalist’s demo video was 
shown followed by a 5-minute 
Q+A session with the judges. 
The recipes were evaluated 

based on the criteria of health 
& wellness, suitability for space 
and creativity.

The top prize went to Ali Ab-

dulmutaleb Alsalam while Saleh 
Mohamed Alnoaimi and Asmeh 
Jassim Alzayani took home the 
second and third places, respec-

tively. The Top 3 Winners will 
receive a plaque, an education 
STEM/Space toy, a certificate 
of participation and NSSA sou-

venirs.
Aligned with the NSSA’s mis-

sion to spark space curiosity, the 
competition aimed to promote 
awareness of the real-world rel-
evance of space careers, demon-
strate the role of food scientists 
in preparing a healthy diet for 
astronauts in space and encour-
age children to engage in space 
science in fun and interactive 
ways.

The next children’s challenge 
will be announced soon. Stay on 
the loop of upcoming space-in-
spired competitions and spe-
cial events by visiting NSSA.gov.
bh or connecting via Instagram 
@nssa_bh or link with NSSA’s 
STEM partner, Clever Play Edu-
cation & Training @clever.play.
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KNOW WHAT

56,569

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 June 2021

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS’ EQUITY
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

    30 June
2021

31 December
2020

BD’000
(reviewed)

BD’000
(audited)

ASSETS

Cash and balances with banks and Central Bank 47,405 50,362

Placements with financial institutions 140,386 44,442

Financing assets 578,993 571,513

Investment securities 248,231 276,608

Ijarah Muntahia Bittamleek 225,131 191,365

Ijarah rental receivables 21,999 20,677

Investment in associates 18,375 19,024

Investment in real estate 16,109 16,226

Property and equipment 13,671 14,047

Other assets 7,552 7,317

TOTAL ASSETS 1,317,852 1,211,581

LIABILITIES, EQUITY OF INVESTMENT  
    ACCOUNTHOLDERS AND OWNERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities

Placements from financial institutions 133,697 147,893

Placements from non-financial institutions and 
individuals 201,761 261,002

Borrowings from financial institutions 19,067 -

Customers’ current accounts 277,259 188,742

Other liabilities 31,498 23,642

Total Liabilities 663,282 621,279

Equity of Investment Accountholders

Financial institutions 51,089 33,986

Non-financial institutions and individuals 480,511 460,274

Total Equity of Investment Accountholders 531,600 494,260

Owners' Equity

Share capital  106,406  106,406 

Subordinated Mudaraba (AT1) 25,000 -

Treasury shares  (892)  (892)

Shares under employee share incentive scheme  (175)  (257)

Share premium 206 206

Reserves (7,575) (9,421)

Total Owners' Equity 122,970 96,042

TOTAL LIABILITIES, EQUITY OF INVESTMENT 
ACCOUNTHOLDERS AND OWNERS' EQUITY  1,317,852 1,211,581

Six months ended Three months ended
30 June 

2021
30 June 

2020
30 June 

2021
30 June 

2020
BD’000

(reviewed)
BD’000

(reviewed)
BD’000

(reviewed)
BD’000

(unreviewed)

INCOME

Income from financing 21,104 20,385 10,428 9,855

Income from investment in Sukuk 6,853 6,004 3,140 3,127

Total income from jointly financed assets 27,957 26,389 13,568 12,982

Return on equity of investment accountholders (12,599) (10,168) (5,881) (5,925)

Group's share as Mudarib 10,741 8,016 4,952 4,399

Net return on equity of investment                 
accountholders (1,858) (2,152) (929)

              
(1,526)

Group’s share of income from jointly financed 
assets (both as mudarib and investor) 26,099 24,237 12,639 11,456

Expense on placements from financial 
institutions (1,494) (2,762) (697)

             
(1,158)

Expense on placements from non-financial 
institutions and individuals (3,647) (4,738) (1,653)

            
(2,055)

Expense on borrowings from financial 
institutions (68) (178) (46) (29)

Fee and commission income, net 2,799 2,175 1,409 873

Income from investment securities, net 14 925 14 79

Income from investment in real estate, net (54) (453) (102) (104)

Share of results of associates, net (358) 3 85 7

Other income, net 784 1,035 456 572

Total income 24,075  20,244 12,105 9,641

EXPENSES

Staff costs 5,762 6,612 2,506 3,243

Depreciation and amortization 773 714 394 357

Other expenses 4,531 4,451 2,232 2,441

Total expenses 11,066 11,777 5,132 6,041

Profit before impairment allowances and      
other provisions 13,009 8,467 6,973 3,600

 Impairment allowance and other                  
provisions, net (10,410) (6,987) (8,686) (5,235)

PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 2,599 1,480 (1,713) (1,635)

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE        
2.56 1.41 (1.54) (1.55)

  30 June
2021

30 June
2020

BD’000
(reviewed)

BD’000
(reviewed)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit for the period 2,599 1,480

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation 625 714

Fair value movement on investment in real estate 117 395

Impairment allowance and other provisions, net 10,410 6,987

Amortization of right-of-use asset 148 -

Amortization of gain on sale of investment in real estate  (9) (9)

Gain on sale of investment securities (521) (836)

Loss on sale of investment in real estate - 52

Loss on foreign exchange revaluation - 95

Share of results of associates, net 358 (3)

Operating profit before changes in operating assets and 
liabilities 13,727 8,875

Working capital adjustments:

Mandatory reserve with Central Bank of Bahrain 147 13,306

Financing assets (10,495) (241)

Ijarah Muntahia Bittamleek (35,221) (25,987)

Other assets (391) 606

Customers’ current accounts 88,517 30,058

Other liabilities 7,781 384

Placements from financial institutions (18,026) 19,313

Placements from non-financial institutions and individuals (59,241)

Equity of investment accountholders 37,340 634

Net cash from operating activities 24,138 103,517

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Disposal of investment in real estate - 130

Purchase of property and equipment (249) (1,023)

Purchase of investment securities (6,107) (42,601)

Proceeds from disposal of investment securities 31,596 15,088

Redemption of investment in associates 291 3,155

Net cash from / (used in) investing activities 25,531 (25,251)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from AT1 Capital 24,542 -

Borrowings from financial institutions 19,067 (29,412)

Lease liability paid (206) -

Dividends paid - (1)

Net cash from / (used in) financing activities 43,403 (29,413)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 93,072 48,853

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 68,580 99,670

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE 161,652 148,523

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:   

Cash on hand 14,099 18,508

Balances with CBB, excluding mandatory reserve deposits 1,063 1,775

Balances with banks and other financial institutions   
excluding restricted balances 6,104 5,647

Placements with financial institutions with original  
maturities less than 90 days 140,386 122,593

161,652 148,523

30 June 2021 30 June 2020

BD’000
(reviewed)

BD’000
(reviewed)

Balance at 1 January 96,042 120,923

Profit for the period 2,599 1,480

Zakah approved (122) (328)

Donations approved (250) (250)

Issuance of AT1 25,000 -

Issuance costs of AT1 (458) -

Shares allocated to staff during the period 82 199

Government Subsidy - 1,689

Modification loss - (14,615)

Net movement in investment securities fair value reserve 77 (513)

Balance at 30 June 122,970 108,585

The condensed consolidated interim financial information was approved by the Board of     
Directors on 2 August 2021 and has been reviewed by KPMG.

Dr. Esam Abdulla Fakhro 
Chairman

Khalid Yousif Abdul Rahman
Vice Chairman

Hassan Amin Jarrar
Chief Executive Officer

Licensed as an Islamic Retail Bank by the Central Bank of Bahrain
BisB.com 17 51 51 51

(fils)

Aligned with the NSSA’s 
mission to spark space curi-
osity, the competition aimed 

to promote awareness of 
the real-world relevance of 
space careers, demonstrate 
the role of food scientists in 
preparing a healthy diet for 
astronauts in space and en-
courage children to engage 
in space science in fun and 

interactive ways.

Adorable Maltese dog  ‘Ari’ reunited with owner!
• She has been 
missing since 27 July 
in Amwaj area

TDT | Manama

The story of the missing dog 
ended peacefully, and yes-

terday returned to its owner 
after being apart for nearly a 
week.

The owner of the 12-year-old 
dog named “Ari” thanked all 
those who contributed and in-
teracted with them, assuring 
her safe return home, and said 

that she was very grateful for 
the community’s concern and 
sympathy towards their cause.

As for the BD1,700 financial 
reward, which was allocated to 

those who found the dog, the 
owner said that the man who 
found “Ari” refused to receive 
 it.

“He only wanted to see the 
dog back with her family,” said 
the owner who appreciated his 
noble feelings.

It is reported that the Maltese 
dog has been lost since 27 July 
in Amwaj area, and has been 
allocated a financial reward of 
BD1,000, before the reward goes 
up to BD1,700 yesterday.

Ari ... before and after she was found

Jailed for robbing two phones
TDT | Manama

The High Appeals Court 
upheld the jail sentence is-

sued against a young Bahraini 
man for stealing two mobile 
phones worth BD800.

The defendant was arrested 
following thorough investi-
gations.

According to court files, the 
defendant contacted a phone 
shop and placed an order for 
purchasing two phones. He 
told the shop’s employees that 

he would pay through Benefit 
Pay. 

“I delivered the order to 
him and he said that he would 
pay shortly. I left, expecting 
that he would pay using the 
agreed method,” the delivery 
man who gave the defendant 
the phones told prosecutors. 

The young Bahraini man re-
portedly switched his phone 
off as soon as he received the 
phones, while the shop made 
various attempts to reach him. 



“THE HUMAN RACE HAS ONE 
REALLY EFFECTIVE WEAPON, AND 
THAT IS LAUGHTER”
MARK TWAIN
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Christopher Columbus sets sail on 
his first voyage with three ships, San-
ta María, Pinta and Niña from Palos 
de la Frontera, Spain for the “Indies”

Germany invades Belgium and 
declares war on France, beginning 

World War I

Adolf Hitler merges the of-
fices of German Chancellor 
and President, declaring 
himself “Führer” (leader)

 US Senate ratifies the Anti-Ballistic Missile 
Treaty with the Soviet Union to limit the use of 

missile systems capable of defending against 
missile-delivered nuclear weapons
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Congratulations to @
TeamGB on winning 

their first gold medal 
in team eventing since 
1972, and well done to @
TomMcEwen1 and Tole-
do de Kerser for taking 
silver in the individual 
eventing. 

@BorisJohnson

The launch of e-RUPI
is in line with our 

efforts to make India a 
leader in Fintech and 
leverage technology to 
boost ‘Ease of Living.’

@narendramodi

“We must be faster in 
distributing vaccines 

all over the world. We 
must aim higher at vac-
cinating 70% of the pop-
ulation of all countries by 
the middle of next year...
And we must #DoItAll 
together, in solidarity.” - 

@DrTedros

Today I nominated
Croatia to join the 

Visa Waiver Program. 
This step towards vi-
sa-free travel recogniz-
es Croatia’s tremendous 
progress to meet the 
rigorous standards for 
participant countries. 
We look forward to an 
even stronger U.S.-Cro-
atia relationship.

@SecBlinken

 Disclaimer: (Views expressed 
by columnists are personal and 
need not necessarily reflect our 

editorial stances)
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199,253,018

4,244,511

179,815,883

Deaths

Recovered:

New cases 

New deaths 
+276,856

+4,715

Country Total 
cases

new 
cases

Total 
deaths

New 
Deaths

Total 
recovered

Active 
cases

Egypt 284,311 16,528 230,699 37,084

Saudi 
Arabia

527,877 +1,063 8,259 +10 508,994 10,624

UAE 683,914 +1,537 1,956 +5 661,156 20,802

Kuwait 398,538 2,328 385,401 10,809

Oman 297,122 +287 3,868 +18 280,423 12,831

Qatar 226,540 +150 601 223,995 1,944

Middle East

Country Total cases Total  
deaths

1 USA 35,771,553 629,387

2 India 31,708,870 425,082

3 Brazil 19,938,358 556,886

4 Russia 6,312,185 160,137

5 France 6,146,619 111,885

6 UK 5,902,354 129,743

7 Turkey 5,747,935 51,428

8 Argentina 4,935,847 105,772

9 Colombia 4,794,414 120,998

10 Spain 4,447,044 81,486

11 Italy 4,355,348 128,068

12 Iran 3,940,708 91,407

13 Germany 3,778,719 92,175

14 Indonesia 3,462,800 97,291

G l o b a l  t a l l y

C O V I D - 1 : 9  C o u n t r i e s  w o r s t  a f f e c t e d

Figures as of closing

News in brief 
 u The Lebanese army said 
yesterday it had detained a 
man wanted over an attack 
on mourners at a funeral where three 
people were killed, after the powerful 
Shi’ite group Hezbollah demanded the 
perpetrators be detained. The attack 
targeted the funeral of Hezbollah 
member Ali Shibli who was shot 
dead on Saturday during a wedding. Sunni 
Arab tribes claimed responsibility for that 
shooting, saying they had taken revenge for 
the killing of one of their members last year 
in Khaldeh. Army intelligence stormed the 
homes of a number of wanted people and 
detained a man who was involved in the funeral attack, the army said. Hezbollah, 
an armed group backed by Iran, has said it is seeking to maintain calm but said 
the attackers must be handed over. The group has called it a planned ambush.

u Britain summoned Iran’s ambassador yesterday after London 
and the United States both blamed an attack on 
an Israeli-managed tanker in Oman last week on 
Tehran. “Minister (James) Cleverly reiterated that 
Iran must immediately cease actions that risk 
international peace and security, and reinforced 
that vessels must be allowed to navigate freely in 

accordance with international law,” the Foreign Office said in a statement.

u The death toll from last month’s floods in the central 
Chinese province of Henan rose to 302 as of yesterday, officials 
said, triple the figure of 99 that was reported last week, with most of the fatalities 
reported in the provincial capital Zhengzhou. In Zhengzhou, a city of 12 million 
that lies along 
the Yellow 
River, the death 
toll was 292, 
including 14 
who perished 
when a subway line was flooded. In total, 39 people died in underground areas in 
Zhengzhou including garages and tunnels.

u A preponderance of evidence proves the virus that caused 
the COVID-19 pandemic leaked from a Chinese 
research facility, said a report by US Republicans 
released yesterday, a conclusion that US intelligence agencies 
have not reached. The report also cited “ample evidence” 
that Wuhan Institute of Virology (WIV) scientists - aided by 
US experts and Chinese and US government funds - were 
working to modify coronaviruses to infect humans and such 
manipulation could be hidden. Representative Mike McCaul, 
the top Republican on the House Foreign Affairs Committee, 
released the report by the panel’s Republican staff. It urged a bipartisan 
investigation into the origins of the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic that has 
killed 4.4 million people worldwide. “We now believe it’s time to completely 
dismiss the wet market as the source,” said the report. “We also believe the 
preponderance of the evidence proves the virus did leak from the WIV and that it 
did so sometime before September 12, 2019.” The report cited what it called new 
and under-reported information about safety protocols at the lab, including a July 
2019 request for a $1.5 million overhaul of a hazardous waste treatment system 
for the facility, which was less than two years old.

London 
summons Iranian 
ambassador after 
Oman tanker attack

Death toll 
from floods in 
China’s Henan 
province rises to 

Republican 
report says 
coronavirus 
leaked from 
China lab

Lebanese 
army detains 
man after deadly 

funeral attack

BY KOTA SRIRAJ

Bahrain’s Biodiversity Strategy 
must change gears

 A research 
survey published 

recently in The 
Proceedings of 

the National 
Academy of 

Sciences (PNAS) 
has concluded 
that an intact 

and healthy 
biodiversity 

actually protects 
against the 

emergence of 
new infectious 

diseases by 
keeping the 
handful of 

species most 
likely to spread 

diseases in 
check. 

The Kingdom of Bahrain has always strived to achieve 
sustainable economic growth that is in conformity with 
environmental protection and judicious use of natural 

resources while ensuring that a stringent check is kept on air 
and water pollution. The effective government policies and 
steadfast commitment towards environment has ensured that 
the stellar economic prosperity of the island nation has not 
compromised with the many rare species and environmental 
ecosystems found in Bahrain. This has helped sculpt Bahrain’s 
unique environmental culture and biodiversity on the global 
arena. But as times change and challenges increase on account 
of the pandemic and worsening climate change conditions, 
Bahrain must have a re-look at its biodiversity strategy. This can 
help the nation insulate its precious biodiversity bank against 
latest set of man-made threats.

Bahrain’s first ambitious National Biodiversity Strategy and 
Action Plan (NBSAP) was drafted in 2007 which later received 
some much-required revisions between 2013 and 2015. In 
fact, Bahrain was one of the very first nations in the region 
to respond to the initiative launched by the United Nations 
Environment Programme (UNEP) calling for embracing the 
“Ecosystem Based Approach” on the national and regional 
levels. Furthermore, in 2016 Bahrain worked closely with the 
United Nations to ensure proper alignment of its NBSAP with the 
UN’s Sustainable Developmental Goals (SDG’s). Bahrain is also 
the first country in the region to establish a “Clearing House 
Mechanism” for biodiversity, which is essentially a biodiversity 
database, and an obligation under the Convention on Biolog-
ical Diversity. With so much of commendable track record to 
safeguard biodiversity, Bahrain is without doubt effectively 
implementing its NBSAP.

However times are changing fast and for 
worse. The ongoing pandemic that has rav-
aged the world since the beginning of 2020 
has changed the narrative on how biodiversi-
ty conservation strategies must be developed 
and implemented. Bahrain must ensure that 
the erstwhile biodiversity strategies are suit-
ably upgraded and implemented so that the 
recovery from covid19 is sustainable and re-
silient from the environmental point of view.

Bahrain’s very first implementable NBSAP 
was not only a testament to the nation’s de-
termination to protect its biodiversity, but 
also endeavoured to improve livelihoods 
and food security conditions. This was crit-
ical as the nation only had 3 per cent arable 
land. The strategy aimed to restore ma-
rine resources and fish stocks to safe and 
sustainable limits in addition to protecting 
agricultural lands from urban development 
which was become a growing problem for 
the rapidly developing nation. The new ver-
sion of the biodiversity strategy must evolve 
keeping in mind the disastrous impact future 
pandemics can have both on human lives 
and the environment. Therefore the strategy 
must be able to pre-empt the future outbreak 
of zoonotic diseases by factoring in the risk 
factors and also protecting biodiversity from 
the diseases and viruses of the future.

The next chapter of the Bahrain’s biodiversity protection 
strategy must contain essential elements such as steps to 
minimise human and animal interface, eliminating transmis-
sion points where the likelihood of viral spill over to humans 
is high, such as unhygienic commercial markets in wild animal 
meat and live animals. Additionally, better monitoring to ensure 
cessation of any type of wildlife commercialisation and paral-
lelly conserving natural habitats can have an immense positive 
impact in preserving the valuable biodiversity of Bahrain in 
these trying times. Conserving natural habitats in turn require 
profound changes in human food production and human en-
croachment on remaining natural habitats. Incorporating the 
twin goals of pandemic prevention and nature conservation in 
the new version of strategy for biodiversity protection, may be 
a tedious process but will be quite rewarding. 

The world is realising fast that an intact biodiversity is key to 
preventing future outbreak of viruses and diseases such as COV-
ID19. A research survey published recently in The Proceedings 
of the National Academy of Sciences (PNAS) has concluded that 
an intact and healthy biodiversity actually protects against the 
emergence of new infectious diseases by keeping the handful 
of species most likely to spread diseases in check. The policies 
and strategies must be recalibrated to ensure that biodiversity 
is given sufficient importance and protection so that it does its 
job in preventing outbreak of more diseases. Nature is better 
at controlling the dangerous species that give rise to pandemic 
such as COVID19 all it needs is a healthy biodiversity to do this. 
Bahrain already has an excellent biodiversity conservation 
strategy in place, it just needs to factor in pandemic prevention 
aspects in the strategy to make it future proof.

Party figures regard the 
current crisis as the biggest 

Ennahda has faced since 
2011 and a growing number 

of members have called 
on Ghannouchi to quit. On 

Friday he postponed a meet-
ing of the party’s powerful 

Choura council at short 
notice.

KNOW

BETTER

The majority of hospitaliza-
tions and deaths from coro-
navirus in the United States 
are occurring in people who 
have not been vaccinated. 
But there is evidence that 
the shots are less effective 

in people with compromised 
immune systems, including 

the elderly.

KNOW

BETTER

Tunisia’s powerful parliament 
speaker Ghannouchi leaves hospital
• Ghannouchi, 80,
has led opposition to
last week’s move by
President Kais Saied to
seize governing powers

• Ghannouchi was
taken to hospital
briefly on Saturday
and later discharged

Reuters | Tunis

Tunisia’s parliament speaker
Rached Ghannouchi, head of 

the moderate Islamist Ennahda 
party that has had an influential 
national role for a decade, left 
the hospital hours after he was 
admitted on Sunday, two advisers 
said, in the midst of a major polit-
ical crisis.

Ghannouchi, 80, has led op-
position to last week’s move by 
President Kais Saied to seize gov-
erning powers, dismiss the prime 
minister and freeze parliament, 
steps that the Ennahda leader 
quickly branded a coup.

His advisers did not say what 
was wrong with Ghannouchi, who 
was hospitalised for a week last 
month with COVID-19.

“After a few hours in the mil-
itary hospital, Ghannouchi re-
turned home and he is finenow”, 
an advisor said.

Suppressed before the 2011 rev-

olution that introduced democra-
cy, Ennahda has since then been 
the most consistently powerful 
political party, backing successive 
coalition governments and help-
ing to agree the 2014 constitution.

However, economic stagnation, 
declining services and a public 
perception of increased corrup-
tion have dented its support and 
Saied’s sudden declaration on 
Sunday appears to have wide-
spread backing.

Ghannouchi, who was also tak-
en to hospital briefly on Saturday 
and later discharged, faces inter-
nal dissent within Ennahda over 
both his handling of the immedi-
ate crisis and his strategic choices 
since the 2019 election.

Parliament Speaker Rached Ghannouchi, head of the moderate Islamist Ennahda, 
arrives at the party’s headquarters in Tunis, Tunisia

India’s 
monsoon 
rains forecast 
to be average 
in August, 
September
Reuters | New Delhi

India is likely to receive an 
average amount of rain-

fall in August and Septem-
ber, the state-run weather 
office said yesterday, raising 
expectations of higher crop 
yields in Asia’s third-biggest 
economy, which relies heav-
ily on the vast farm sector.

“As per most parameters, 
we expect monsoon rains 
to be normal in August and 
September this year,” Mrut-
yunjay Mohapatra, Director 
General of the India Me-
teorological Department 
(IMD), told a news confer-
ence.

The IMD defines average, 
or normal, rainfall as be-
tween 96% and 104% of a 
50-year average of 88 cms
(34 inches) for the four-
month season beginning in
June.

In August, monsoon rains 
are likely to be “below nor-
mal to normal” in the cen-
tral region, Mohapatra said, 
where soybean and cotton 
are grown.

Farmers generally start 
planting rice, corn, cotton, 
soybeans, sugarcane and 
peanuts, among other crops, 
from June 1, when monsoon 
rains typically arrive in In-
dia. Sowing usually lasts 
until July or early August.

Indian farmers have 
planted summer- sown 
crops on 84.8 million hec-
tares, down 4.7% year-on-
year, according to the lat-
est data from the Ministry 
of Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare.

The area planted with 
cotton stood at 11 million 
hectares versus 12.1 million 
hectares the previous year, 
while soybean covered 9.3 
million hectares, down 3.4% 
from a year earlier.

After lashing the south-
ernmost Kerala coast on 
June 3, the monsoon spread 
to two-thirds of India by 
the end of the first half of 
the month, nearly 15 days 
earlier than expected. And 
then it tapered off in the 
third week of June.

While monsoon rains 
were still 10% above average 
in June, they turned 7% be-
low average in July. Overall 
rains have been 1% below 
average so far in the season 
that began in June.

In June, the IMD said 
India was likely to receive 
average monsoon rains this 
year, boosting expectations 
for larger farm output amid 
a devastating second wave 
of COVID-19 infections.

A man rows his boat in the 
tributary waters of Vembanad 
Lake

Veteran Egyptian actress Azizk 
critical after contracting COVID, 
preparing for lung transplant

• Her family is yet to
agree on the transplant

TDT | agencies 

Veteran Egyptian actress
Dalal Abdel Azizk report-

edly is preparing for a lung 
transplant after her condition 
worsened due to complica-
tions from a COVID-19 infec-
tion. 

An Archyde report, quoting 
informed medical sources, say 
the star actress, suffering from 
lung fibrosis, is also not aware 
of the death of her husband 
Samir Ghanem, who also had 
the infection. 

The couple contracted the 
virus three months back and 
has been in treatment since 
then. 

Archyde report also claims 
that her family is yet to agree 
on the transplant for fear of 
her recovery.

“Her family is afraid to agree 
to the lung transplant proposal 
due to the difficulty and dan-
ger of this process,” the report 
adds. 

Meanwhile, social media 
went abuzz with rumours of 
her death during the past few 
days. 

Refuting rumours, Egyp-
tian anchor Ramy Radwan, 
the husband of Azizk daugh-
ter and actress Donia Samir 
Ghanem, told the media that 
his mother-in-law’s “situation 
is difficult, not easy, and there 
is no improvement…every little 

surprise happens.”
He urged news outlets and 

journos not to spread “news 
of death” without being “200% 
certain.”

Understand “the circum-
stances of the family and the 
challenges they face,” he said 
during his show DMC Evening.  

The family, he said, is “trying 
to cross the bottleneck and 
a difficult stage, and please 
don’t add wound on another 
wound.” 

Aziz was undergoing treat-
ment in a private hospital but 
is now in a government hos-
pital. 

An Albawaba report claims 
that the ailing actress received 
a shocking bill for $95,600 for 
her 90-day stay at the private 
hospital. The report, quoting 
unnamed medical sources, fur-
ther confirms that decision to 
transfer her to a government 
hospital “was a pure family 
procedure.”

Delta spreads ‘like wildfire’ as doctors 
study whether it makes patients sicker 
• Delta is as contagious
as chickenpox and
far more contagious
than the common
cold or flu, according
to the CDC report.

Reuters | Los Angeles 

With a new wave of COV-
ID-19 infections fuelled 
by the Delta variant 

striking countries worldwide, 
disease experts are scrambling to 
learn whether the latest version 
of coronavirus is making people - 
mainly the unvaccinated - sicker 
than before.

The US Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention warned 
that Delta, first identified in India 
and now dominant worldwide, is 
“likely more severe” than earlier 
versions of the virus, according 
to an internal report made public 
on Friday.

The agency cited research in 
Canada, Singapore and Scotland 
showing that people infected with 
the Delta variant were more likely 
to be hospitalized than patients 
earlier in the pandemic.

In interviews with Reuters, dis-
ease experts said the three papers 
suggest a greater risk from the 
variant, but the study populations 
are limited and the findings have 
not yet been reviewed by outside 
experts. Doctors treating patients 

infected with Delta described a 
more rapid onset of COVID-19 
symptoms, and in many regions 
an overall increase serious cases.

But the experts said more work 
is needed to compare outcomes 
among larger numbers of indi-
viduals in epidemiologic studies 
to sort out whether one variant 
causes more severe disease than 
another.

“It’s difficult to pin down in-
crease in severity and popula-
tion bias,” said Lawrence Young, 
a virologist at the UK’s Warwick 
Medical School.

In addition, it is likely that the 
extraordinary rate of Delta trans-
mission is also contributing to a 
greater number of severe cases 
arriving at hospitals, the experts 
said.

Delta is as contagious as chick-
enpox and far more contagious 
than the common cold or flu, ac-

cording to the CDC report.
Shane Crotty, a virologist at the 

La Jolla Institute for Immunology 
in San Diego, said the clearest 
indication that the variant may 
cause more severe disease comes 
from the Scotland study, which 
found that Delta roughly doubled 
the risk of hospitalization com-
pared to an earlier version.

For vaccinated, otherwise 
healthy individuals, the odds are 
that if they contract COVID-19 they 
will only experience asympto-
matic or mild disease, said Dr. 
Gregory Poland, infectious dis-
ease expert at the Mayo Clinic.

“But they can pass it on to fam-
ily members and others who may 
not be so lucky,” Poland said. “We 
have to be vaccinated and masked 
or we will, for the fourth time 
now, endure another surge and 
out of that will come worse var-
iants.”

‘FULL-ON FLAMES’

The rate of severe illness, es-
pecially in regions where vac-
cination rates are low, is again 
straining healthcare workers on 
the front lines of the pandemic.

“This is like a wildfire, this is 
not a smoldering campfire. It is 
full-on flames right now,” said Dr. 
Michelle Barron, senior medical 
director of infection prevention 
and control at Colorado’s UCHe-
alth.

Research from China suggest-
ing that the Delta variant repli-
cates much faster and generates 
1,000 times more virus in the body 
compared to the original strain 
highlights the biggest danger of 
this new wave, Barron said.

US to take in thousands more Afghan refugees

• President Joe
Biden has ordered a
withdrawal of remaining
US troops by the
end of the month,
ending the longest
war in US history

• Biden
administration
acknowledges fears
for the stability of
the internationally
backed government

AFP | Washington 

The United States said yes-
terday it will take in thou-

sands more Afghan refugees, 
fearing for the safety of people 
with US associations as America 
ends its longest war.

The State Department said 
it will expand the eligibility of 
refugee admissions beyond the 
roughly 20,000 Afghans who 
have already applied -- with 
some being evacuated out -- 
under a programme for inter-
preters who assisted US forces.

“In light of increased levels of 
Taliban violence, the US govern-
ment is working to provide cer-
tain Afghans, including those 
who worked with the United 
States, the opportunity for ref-
ugee resettlement to the United 
States,” the State Department 
said in a statement.

“This designation expands 
the opportunity to permanently 
resettle in the United States to 
many thousands of Afghans and 
their immediate family mem-
bers who may be at risk due to 
their US affiliation,” it said.

The State Department said 
that the expanded eligibili-
ty will include Afghans who 
worked with US-based media 
organizations or non-govern-
mental organizations or on pro-
jects backed by US funding.

The State Department will 
also let in more Afghans who 
served as interpreters or in oth-
er support roles to forces of 
the US-led coalition but did not 
meet earlier requirements on 
time served.

The State Department is des-

ignating Afghan refugees with 
US affiliations under so-called 
Priority 2, the same level given 
to persecuted minorities from a 
number of countries.

President Joe Biden has or-
dered a withdrawal of remain-
ing US troops by the end of the 
month, ending the longest war 
in US history.

With the Taliban going on the 
offensive, the Biden administra-
tion acknowledges fears for the 
stability of the internationally 
backed government.

But it insists that the Unit-
ed States has done all that it 
can and has accomplished its 
priority mission of eliminat-
ing al-Qaeda extremists who 
carried out the September 11, 
2001 attacks.

Afghan internally displaced families arrive in Kandahar as they flee battles 
between Taliban fighters and Afghan security forces

Egyptian actress Dalal Abdel Azizk 
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and President, declaring 
himself “Führer” (leader)

 US Senate ratifies the Anti-Ballistic Missile 
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Congratulations to @
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1972, and well done to @
TomMcEwen1 and Tole-
do de Kerser for taking 
silver in the individual 
eventing. 
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efforts to make India a 
leader in Fintech and 
leverage technology to 
boost ‘Ease of Living.’

@narendramodi

“We must be faster in 
distributing vaccines 

all over the world. We 
must aim higher at vac-
cinating 70% of the pop-
ulation of all countries by 
the middle of next year...
And we must #DoItAll 
together, in solidarity.” - 

@DrTedros

Today I nominated
Croatia to join the 

Visa Waiver Program. 
This step towards vi-
sa-free travel recogniz-
es Croatia’s tremendous 
progress to meet the 
rigorous standards for 
participant countries. 
We look forward to an 
even stronger U.S.-Cro-
atia relationship.
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199,253,018

4,244,511

179,815,883

Deaths

Recovered:

New cases 

New deaths 
+276,856

+4,715

Country Total 
cases

new 
cases

Total 
deaths

New 
Deaths

Total 
recovered

Active 
cases

Egypt 284,311 16,528 230,699 37,084

Saudi 
Arabia

527,877 +1,063 8,259 +10 508,994 10,624

UAE 683,914 +1,537 1,956 +5 661,156 20,802

Kuwait 398,538 2,328 385,401 10,809

Oman 297,122 +287 3,868 +18 280,423 12,831

Qatar 226,540 +150 601 223,995 1,944

Middle East

Country Total cases Total  
deaths

1 USA 35,771,553 629,387

2 India 31,708,870 425,082

3 Brazil 19,938,358 556,886

4 Russia 6,312,185 160,137

5 France 6,146,619 111,885

6 UK 5,902,354 129,743

7 Turkey 5,747,935 51,428

8 Argentina 4,935,847 105,772

9 Colombia 4,794,414 120,998

10 Spain 4,447,044 81,486

11 Italy 4,355,348 128,068

12 Iran 3,940,708 91,407

13 Germany 3,778,719 92,175

14 Indonesia 3,462,800 97,291
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Figures as of closing

News in brief 
 u The Lebanese army said 
yesterday it had detained a 
man wanted over an attack 
on mourners at a funeral where three 
people were killed, after the powerful 
Shi’ite group Hezbollah demanded the 
perpetrators be detained. The attack 
targeted the funeral of Hezbollah 
member Ali Shibli who was shot 
dead on Saturday during a wedding. Sunni 
Arab tribes claimed responsibility for that 
shooting, saying they had taken revenge for 
the killing of one of their members last year 
in Khaldeh. Army intelligence stormed the 
homes of a number of wanted people and 
detained a man who was involved in the funeral attack, the army said. Hezbollah, 
an armed group backed by Iran, has said it is seeking to maintain calm but said 
the attackers must be handed over. The group has called it a planned ambush.

u Britain summoned Iran’s ambassador yesterday after London 
and the United States both blamed an attack on 
an Israeli-managed tanker in Oman last week on 
Tehran. “Minister (James) Cleverly reiterated that 
Iran must immediately cease actions that risk 
international peace and security, and reinforced 
that vessels must be allowed to navigate freely in 

accordance with international law,” the Foreign Office said in a statement.

u The death toll from last month’s floods in the central 
Chinese province of Henan rose to 302 as of yesterday, officials 
said, triple the figure of 99 that was reported last week, with most of the fatalities 
reported in the provincial capital Zhengzhou. In Zhengzhou, a city of 12 million 
that lies along 
the Yellow 
River, the death 
toll was 292, 
including 14 
who perished 
when a subway line was flooded. In total, 39 people died in underground areas in 
Zhengzhou including garages and tunnels.

u A preponderance of evidence proves the virus that caused 
the COVID-19 pandemic leaked from a Chinese 
research facility, said a report by US Republicans 
released yesterday, a conclusion that US intelligence agencies 
have not reached. The report also cited “ample evidence” 
that Wuhan Institute of Virology (WIV) scientists - aided by 
US experts and Chinese and US government funds - were 
working to modify coronaviruses to infect humans and such 
manipulation could be hidden. Representative Mike McCaul, 
the top Republican on the House Foreign Affairs Committee, 
released the report by the panel’s Republican staff. It urged a bipartisan 
investigation into the origins of the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic that has 
killed 4.4 million people worldwide. “We now believe it’s time to completely 
dismiss the wet market as the source,” said the report. “We also believe the 
preponderance of the evidence proves the virus did leak from the WIV and that it 
did so sometime before September 12, 2019.” The report cited what it called new 
and under-reported information about safety protocols at the lab, including a July 
2019 request for a $1.5 million overhaul of a hazardous waste treatment system 
for the facility, which was less than two years old.
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BY KOTA SRIRAJ

Bahrain’s Biodiversity Strategy 
must change gears

 A research 
survey published 

recently in The 
Proceedings of 

the National 
Academy of 

Sciences (PNAS) 
has concluded 
that an intact 

and healthy 
biodiversity 

actually protects 
against the 

emergence of 
new infectious 

diseases by 
keeping the 
handful of 

species most 
likely to spread 

diseases in 
check. 

The Kingdom of Bahrain has always strived to achieve 
sustainable economic growth that is in conformity with 
environmental protection and judicious use of natural 

resources while ensuring that a stringent check is kept on air 
and water pollution. The effective government policies and 
steadfast commitment towards environment has ensured that 
the stellar economic prosperity of the island nation has not 
compromised with the many rare species and environmental 
ecosystems found in Bahrain. This has helped sculpt Bahrain’s 
unique environmental culture and biodiversity on the global 
arena. But as times change and challenges increase on account 
of the pandemic and worsening climate change conditions, 
Bahrain must have a re-look at its biodiversity strategy. This can 
help the nation insulate its precious biodiversity bank against 
latest set of man-made threats.

Bahrain’s first ambitious National Biodiversity Strategy and 
Action Plan (NBSAP) was drafted in 2007 which later received 
some much-required revisions between 2013 and 2015. In 
fact, Bahrain was one of the very first nations in the region 
to respond to the initiative launched by the United Nations 
Environment Programme (UNEP) calling for embracing the 
“Ecosystem Based Approach” on the national and regional 
levels. Furthermore, in 2016 Bahrain worked closely with the 
United Nations to ensure proper alignment of its NBSAP with the 
UN’s Sustainable Developmental Goals (SDG’s). Bahrain is also 
the first country in the region to establish a “Clearing House 
Mechanism” for biodiversity, which is essentially a biodiversity 
database, and an obligation under the Convention on Biolog-
ical Diversity. With so much of commendable track record to 
safeguard biodiversity, Bahrain is without doubt effectively 
implementing its NBSAP.

However times are changing fast and for 
worse. The ongoing pandemic that has rav-
aged the world since the beginning of 2020 
has changed the narrative on how biodiversi-
ty conservation strategies must be developed 
and implemented. Bahrain must ensure that 
the erstwhile biodiversity strategies are suit-
ably upgraded and implemented so that the 
recovery from covid19 is sustainable and re-
silient from the environmental point of view.

Bahrain’s very first implementable NBSAP 
was not only a testament to the nation’s de-
termination to protect its biodiversity, but 
also endeavoured to improve livelihoods 
and food security conditions. This was crit-
ical as the nation only had 3 per cent arable 
land. The strategy aimed to restore ma-
rine resources and fish stocks to safe and 
sustainable limits in addition to protecting 
agricultural lands from urban development 
which was become a growing problem for 
the rapidly developing nation. The new ver-
sion of the biodiversity strategy must evolve 
keeping in mind the disastrous impact future 
pandemics can have both on human lives 
and the environment. Therefore the strategy 
must be able to pre-empt the future outbreak 
of zoonotic diseases by factoring in the risk 
factors and also protecting biodiversity from 
the diseases and viruses of the future.

The next chapter of the Bahrain’s biodiversity protection 
strategy must contain essential elements such as steps to 
minimise human and animal interface, eliminating transmis-
sion points where the likelihood of viral spill over to humans 
is high, such as unhygienic commercial markets in wild animal 
meat and live animals. Additionally, better monitoring to ensure 
cessation of any type of wildlife commercialisation and paral-
lelly conserving natural habitats can have an immense positive 
impact in preserving the valuable biodiversity of Bahrain in 
these trying times. Conserving natural habitats in turn require 
profound changes in human food production and human en-
croachment on remaining natural habitats. Incorporating the 
twin goals of pandemic prevention and nature conservation in 
the new version of strategy for biodiversity protection, may be 
a tedious process but will be quite rewarding. 

The world is realising fast that an intact biodiversity is key to 
preventing future outbreak of viruses and diseases such as COV-
ID19. A research survey published recently in The Proceedings 
of the National Academy of Sciences (PNAS) has concluded that 
an intact and healthy biodiversity actually protects against the 
emergence of new infectious diseases by keeping the handful 
of species most likely to spread diseases in check. The policies 
and strategies must be recalibrated to ensure that biodiversity 
is given sufficient importance and protection so that it does its 
job in preventing outbreak of more diseases. Nature is better 
at controlling the dangerous species that give rise to pandemic 
such as COVID19 all it needs is a healthy biodiversity to do this. 
Bahrain already has an excellent biodiversity conservation 
strategy in place, it just needs to factor in pandemic prevention 
aspects in the strategy to make it future proof.

Party figures regard the 
current crisis as the biggest 

Ennahda has faced since 
2011 and a growing number 

of members have called 
on Ghannouchi to quit. On 

Friday he postponed a meet-
ing of the party’s powerful 

Choura council at short 
notice.

KNOW

BETTER

The majority of hospitaliza-
tions and deaths from coro-
navirus in the United States 
are occurring in people who 
have not been vaccinated. 
But there is evidence that 
the shots are less effective 

in people with compromised 
immune systems, including 

the elderly.

KNOW

BETTER

Tunisia’s powerful parliament 
speaker Ghannouchi leaves hospital
• Ghannouchi, 80,
has led opposition to
last week’s move by
President Kais Saied to
seize governing powers

• Ghannouchi was
taken to hospital
briefly on Saturday
and later discharged

Reuters | Tunis

Tunisia’s parliament speaker
Rached Ghannouchi, head of 

the moderate Islamist Ennahda 
party that has had an influential 
national role for a decade, left 
the hospital hours after he was 
admitted on Sunday, two advisers 
said, in the midst of a major polit-
ical crisis.

Ghannouchi, 80, has led op-
position to last week’s move by 
President Kais Saied to seize gov-
erning powers, dismiss the prime 
minister and freeze parliament, 
steps that the Ennahda leader 
quickly branded a coup.

His advisers did not say what 
was wrong with Ghannouchi, who 
was hospitalised for a week last 
month with COVID-19.

“After a few hours in the mil-
itary hospital, Ghannouchi re-
turned home and he is finenow”, 
an advisor said.

Suppressed before the 2011 rev-

olution that introduced democra-
cy, Ennahda has since then been 
the most consistently powerful 
political party, backing successive 
coalition governments and help-
ing to agree the 2014 constitution.

However, economic stagnation, 
declining services and a public 
perception of increased corrup-
tion have dented its support and 
Saied’s sudden declaration on 
Sunday appears to have wide-
spread backing.

Ghannouchi, who was also tak-
en to hospital briefly on Saturday 
and later discharged, faces inter-
nal dissent within Ennahda over 
both his handling of the immedi-
ate crisis and his strategic choices 
since the 2019 election.

Parliament Speaker Rached Ghannouchi, head of the moderate Islamist Ennahda, 
arrives at the party’s headquarters in Tunis, Tunisia

India’s 
monsoon 
rains forecast 
to be average 
in August, 
September
Reuters | New Delhi

India is likely to receive an 
average amount of rain-

fall in August and Septem-
ber, the state-run weather 
office said yesterday, raising 
expectations of higher crop 
yields in Asia’s third-biggest 
economy, which relies heav-
ily on the vast farm sector.

“As per most parameters, 
we expect monsoon rains 
to be normal in August and 
September this year,” Mrut-
yunjay Mohapatra, Director 
General of the India Me-
teorological Department 
(IMD), told a news confer-
ence.

The IMD defines average, 
or normal, rainfall as be-
tween 96% and 104% of a 
50-year average of 88 cms
(34 inches) for the four-
month season beginning in
June.

In August, monsoon rains 
are likely to be “below nor-
mal to normal” in the cen-
tral region, Mohapatra said, 
where soybean and cotton 
are grown.

Farmers generally start 
planting rice, corn, cotton, 
soybeans, sugarcane and 
peanuts, among other crops, 
from June 1, when monsoon 
rains typically arrive in In-
dia. Sowing usually lasts 
until July or early August.

Indian farmers have 
planted summer- sown 
crops on 84.8 million hec-
tares, down 4.7% year-on-
year, according to the lat-
est data from the Ministry 
of Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare.

The area planted with 
cotton stood at 11 million 
hectares versus 12.1 million 
hectares the previous year, 
while soybean covered 9.3 
million hectares, down 3.4% 
from a year earlier.

After lashing the south-
ernmost Kerala coast on 
June 3, the monsoon spread 
to two-thirds of India by 
the end of the first half of 
the month, nearly 15 days 
earlier than expected. And 
then it tapered off in the 
third week of June.

While monsoon rains 
were still 10% above average 
in June, they turned 7% be-
low average in July. Overall 
rains have been 1% below 
average so far in the season 
that began in June.

In June, the IMD said 
India was likely to receive 
average monsoon rains this 
year, boosting expectations 
for larger farm output amid 
a devastating second wave 
of COVID-19 infections.

A man rows his boat in the 
tributary waters of Vembanad 
Lake

Veteran Egyptian actress Azizk 
critical after contracting COVID, 
preparing for lung transplant

• Her family is yet to
agree on the transplant

TDT | agencies 

Veteran Egyptian actress
Dalal Abdel Azizk report-

edly is preparing for a lung 
transplant after her condition 
worsened due to complica-
tions from a COVID-19 infec-
tion. 

An Archyde report, quoting 
informed medical sources, say 
the star actress, suffering from 
lung fibrosis, is also not aware 
of the death of her husband 
Samir Ghanem, who also had 
the infection. 

The couple contracted the 
virus three months back and 
has been in treatment since 
then. 

Archyde report also claims 
that her family is yet to agree 
on the transplant for fear of 
her recovery.

“Her family is afraid to agree 
to the lung transplant proposal 
due to the difficulty and dan-
ger of this process,” the report 
adds. 

Meanwhile, social media 
went abuzz with rumours of 
her death during the past few 
days. 

Refuting rumours, Egyp-
tian anchor Ramy Radwan, 
the husband of Azizk daugh-
ter and actress Donia Samir 
Ghanem, told the media that 
his mother-in-law’s “situation 
is difficult, not easy, and there 
is no improvement…every little 

surprise happens.”
He urged news outlets and 

journos not to spread “news 
of death” without being “200% 
certain.”

Understand “the circum-
stances of the family and the 
challenges they face,” he said 
during his show DMC Evening.  

The family, he said, is “trying 
to cross the bottleneck and 
a difficult stage, and please 
don’t add wound on another 
wound.” 

Aziz was undergoing treat-
ment in a private hospital but 
is now in a government hos-
pital. 

An Albawaba report claims 
that the ailing actress received 
a shocking bill for $95,600 for 
her 90-day stay at the private 
hospital. The report, quoting 
unnamed medical sources, fur-
ther confirms that decision to 
transfer her to a government 
hospital “was a pure family 
procedure.”

Delta spreads ‘like wildfire’ as doctors 
study whether it makes patients sicker 
• Delta is as contagious
as chickenpox and
far more contagious
than the common
cold or flu, according
to the CDC report.

Reuters | Los Angeles 

With a new wave of COV-
ID-19 infections fuelled 
by the Delta variant 

striking countries worldwide, 
disease experts are scrambling to 
learn whether the latest version 
of coronavirus is making people - 
mainly the unvaccinated - sicker 
than before.

The US Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention warned 
that Delta, first identified in India 
and now dominant worldwide, is 
“likely more severe” than earlier 
versions of the virus, according 
to an internal report made public 
on Friday.

The agency cited research in 
Canada, Singapore and Scotland 
showing that people infected with 
the Delta variant were more likely 
to be hospitalized than patients 
earlier in the pandemic.

In interviews with Reuters, dis-
ease experts said the three papers 
suggest a greater risk from the 
variant, but the study populations 
are limited and the findings have 
not yet been reviewed by outside 
experts. Doctors treating patients 

infected with Delta described a 
more rapid onset of COVID-19 
symptoms, and in many regions 
an overall increase serious cases.

But the experts said more work 
is needed to compare outcomes 
among larger numbers of indi-
viduals in epidemiologic studies 
to sort out whether one variant 
causes more severe disease than 
another.

“It’s difficult to pin down in-
crease in severity and popula-
tion bias,” said Lawrence Young, 
a virologist at the UK’s Warwick 
Medical School.

In addition, it is likely that the 
extraordinary rate of Delta trans-
mission is also contributing to a 
greater number of severe cases 
arriving at hospitals, the experts 
said.

Delta is as contagious as chick-
enpox and far more contagious 
than the common cold or flu, ac-

cording to the CDC report.
Shane Crotty, a virologist at the 

La Jolla Institute for Immunology 
in San Diego, said the clearest 
indication that the variant may 
cause more severe disease comes 
from the Scotland study, which 
found that Delta roughly doubled 
the risk of hospitalization com-
pared to an earlier version.

For vaccinated, otherwise 
healthy individuals, the odds are 
that if they contract COVID-19 they 
will only experience asympto-
matic or mild disease, said Dr. 
Gregory Poland, infectious dis-
ease expert at the Mayo Clinic.

“But they can pass it on to fam-
ily members and others who may 
not be so lucky,” Poland said. “We 
have to be vaccinated and masked 
or we will, for the fourth time 
now, endure another surge and 
out of that will come worse var-
iants.”

‘FULL-ON FLAMES’

The rate of severe illness, es-
pecially in regions where vac-
cination rates are low, is again 
straining healthcare workers on 
the front lines of the pandemic.

“This is like a wildfire, this is 
not a smoldering campfire. It is 
full-on flames right now,” said Dr. 
Michelle Barron, senior medical 
director of infection prevention 
and control at Colorado’s UCHe-
alth.

Research from China suggest-
ing that the Delta variant repli-
cates much faster and generates 
1,000 times more virus in the body 
compared to the original strain 
highlights the biggest danger of 
this new wave, Barron said.

US to take in thousands more Afghan refugees

• President Joe
Biden has ordered a
withdrawal of remaining
US troops by the
end of the month,
ending the longest
war in US history

• Biden
administration
acknowledges fears
for the stability of
the internationally
backed government

AFP | Washington 

The United States said yes-
terday it will take in thou-

sands more Afghan refugees, 
fearing for the safety of people 
with US associations as America 
ends its longest war.

The State Department said 
it will expand the eligibility of 
refugee admissions beyond the 
roughly 20,000 Afghans who 
have already applied -- with 
some being evacuated out -- 
under a programme for inter-
preters who assisted US forces.

“In light of increased levels of 
Taliban violence, the US govern-
ment is working to provide cer-
tain Afghans, including those 
who worked with the United 
States, the opportunity for ref-
ugee resettlement to the United 
States,” the State Department 
said in a statement.

“This designation expands 
the opportunity to permanently 
resettle in the United States to 
many thousands of Afghans and 
their immediate family mem-
bers who may be at risk due to 
their US affiliation,” it said.

The State Department said 
that the expanded eligibili-
ty will include Afghans who 
worked with US-based media 
organizations or non-govern-
mental organizations or on pro-
jects backed by US funding.

The State Department will 
also let in more Afghans who 
served as interpreters or in oth-
er support roles to forces of 
the US-led coalition but did not 
meet earlier requirements on 
time served.

The State Department is des-

ignating Afghan refugees with 
US affiliations under so-called 
Priority 2, the same level given 
to persecuted minorities from a 
number of countries.

President Joe Biden has or-
dered a withdrawal of remain-
ing US troops by the end of the 
month, ending the longest war 
in US history.

With the Taliban going on the 
offensive, the Biden administra-
tion acknowledges fears for the 
stability of the internationally 
backed government.

But it insists that the Unit-
ed States has done all that it 
can and has accomplished its 
priority mission of eliminat-
ing al-Qaeda extremists who 
carried out the September 11, 
2001 attacks.

Afghan internally displaced families arrive in Kandahar as they flee battles 
between Taliban fighters and Afghan security forces

Egyptian actress Dalal Abdel Azizk 
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TOUCH OF THAILAND W l l has 
a vacancy for the occupation of  
MASSEUR , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39616292  
or  jbucheeri@gmail.com
M I CONTRACTING has a 
vacancy for the occupation of  
LABOURER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17009161  
or  M.I.75@HOTMAIL.COM
Nevada car wash has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WORKER 
, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 39955755  or  
A7MAD___1991@HOTMAIL.COM
GULF ASIA CONTRACTING 
COMPANY WLL has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  TRAINER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17312220  or  pradeep@
rpgroup.ae
LAVEEN MASSAGE has a 
vacancy for the occupation of  
MASSEUR , suitably qualified 

applicants can contact 39925990  
or  AMALRADHI@HOTMAIL.COM
NEW AVENUE ADVERTISING 
BAHRAINI PARTNERSHIP 
COMPANY has a vacancy for 
the occupation of  OFFICE 
HELPER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 32135452  
or  FONGANGEBENEZER@
GMAIL.COM
Secure Me W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  SECURITY 
GUARD , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17749697  
or  secure.me@live.com
ABRAJ ALKHAMIS CONTRACTING 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  WORKER , 
suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17630580  or  
ABRAJKHAMIS786@GMAIL.COM
Kotta villa contracting w.l.l has 
a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 77305030  
or  khanptpm1@gmail.com

KIDS NURSERY has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  TEACHER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39200200  or  ABEER.
RASTI@GMAIL.COM
AMERICAN MISSION HOSPITAL 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  MEDICAL CONSULTANT 
, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17177711  or  
CATHERINE@AMH.ORG.BH
ALNAFI BUUILDING CONSTUSTION 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  SUPERVISOR , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
33999868  or  LAYLA22296@
GMAIL.COM
ONYX COOLING has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WORKER 
, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 36877709  or  
NADIATRADINGADV@GMAIL.COM
Baba Link Construction has 
a vacancy for the occupation of  
PLUMBER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17720304  
or  EBSHARIF@GMAIL.COM

GFH Financial Group B.S.C. 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  CONSULTANT , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
17538538  or  info@gfh.com
BANANA LEAF - THAI 
RESTAURANT has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WAITER , 
suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17744171  or  FATIMA.
HUSSAIN.KHAMIS@GMAIL.COM
HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES 
BAHRAIN W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  MANAGER 
(PROJECT) , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17568708  
or  MOHAMMED.ALDERAZI@
HUAWEI.COM
M I CONTRACTING has a 
vacancy for the occupation of  
LABOURER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17009161  
or  M.I.75@HOTMAIL.COM
GREEN LAND TRADING has 
a vacancy for the occupation 
of  SALES MANAGER , suitably 

qualified applicants can contact 
32117720  or  AJSJUMA@
BATELCO.COM.BH
HOTERS W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WAITER 
(GENERAL) , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17745060  
or  SEEMA77.GOV@GMAIL.COM
ALGHANAH ALUMINUM has 
a vacancy for the occupation 
of  MANAGER (PROJECT) , 
suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17722333  or  info@
alghanah.com
MANAEESH JUBRAN has 
a vacancy for the occupation 
of  PASTRY MAKER , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
33015600  or  MANAEESH.
JOBS@GMAIL.COM
Security Solutions Co. W.L.L. 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  SECURITY GUARD , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
66393120  or  SBARBOZA@
SECURITYSOLUTIONS.ME

CLAY JAPANESE - PERUVIAN 
RESTAURANT W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation 
of  WAITER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33773374  
or  Mohameda@themeatco.com
ROSES TOUCH CO W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of  
SALESMAN , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 34436666  
or  GULFHTSA@YAHOO.COM
ABU KAREEM CORNER 
FURNITURE COMPANY W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of  
ACCOUNTANT , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33639941  
or  ALSQAFMSHTAQ@GMAIL.COM
ANNE HOLTROP  CO W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of  
DESIGNER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17340591  
or  MAIL@ANNEHOLTROP.NL
Cambridge Research and 
Conferences Center has a 
vacancy for the occupation of  
DIRECTOR , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 36002551  
or  GREEBHAFSA@GMAIL.COM

VACANCIES
AVAILABLE
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Gulf Baz Logistics CO. W.L.L. 
has a vacancy for the occupation of  
STOREKEEPER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 69990032  or  
GULFBAZBAHRAIN@GMAIL.COM

A - KARIM ALJAHROMI 
CONTRACTING COMPANY WLL 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  LABOURER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17831000  or  
AKJCONT@BATELCO.COM.BH

Areena Contractor Group Co. S.P.C 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17245222  or  
ALANSARI@AREENAGROUP.COM

URBASER BAHRAIN CO W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17131018  or  
AHMEDALKHAN@GMAIL.COM

MOHAMMAD ABDULLA 
ALAReedh CO.W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  DRIVER/
OPERATOR(CRANE) , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
38811122  or  ALI@ALAREEDH.COM

Bilal jamil khan for Other business 
support service activities C 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 36848778  or  
JALALKHAN8383@GMAIL.COM

Seven Energy W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WELDER , 
suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17500791  or  hr@seven-
energy.com

Sadman construction co wll 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  MASON , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 37728500  or  
hkbclearance@gmail.com

TURATH MANDALI RESTAURANT 
FOR GRILLS AND IRANIAN FOOD 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39468278  or  
ALI.QASSIM7@GMAIL.COM

AMMAR ABDULLA HASAN 
QATTAN /( NOOR ALI/7862  ) 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  SEAMAN , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39819232  or  
ali_10_10@hotmail.com

MOHAMED ABDULNABI ALI  
(RIHANNA ALRASUL / 12140) 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  SEAMAN , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39466236  or  
WIYAK@HOTMAIL.COM

ABDULAHUSAIN KHUDHUR 
&AHMED AND YOUSIF SNOS OF 
ALI AHMED has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  CLEANER , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
36636622  or  ERAPROJECTS@
BATELCO.COM.BH

Prestige Class Office for moving 
home and office furniture has 
a vacancy for the occupation 
of  DRIVER(HEAVY VEHICLE) 
, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 39787837  or  
PRESTIGECLASSBH@GMAIL.COM

ALKHABBAZ COLLECTION OF 
COOKING OIL has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  WORKER , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
39299322  or  ABOSAJAD234567@
ICLOUD.COM

FOUR WALLS INTERNATIONAL 
CO. S.P.C. OWNER 
ABDULMAJEED KHALID AWAD 
ALLAM has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  CASHIER , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
17215550  or  J.ELIAN@4444WALL.COM
8 stars Contracting Co. W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 77059992  or  
SKYSTAR.COMPANY@YAHOO.COM

Basmalah Second Hand Goods 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39854843  or  
ALDADA7211@GMAIL.COM

AL SALTANAH DOCUMENT 
CLEARING has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  WORKER , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
36333817  or  WAQASNAWABKHAN@
GMAIL.COM

LEISURE INTERNATIONAL 
TRADING S.P.C has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  SALESMAN 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17388888  or  THOMAS@
LEISUREQATAR.COM
THE NEW IDEAL WELDING AND 
FABRICATION W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  STEEL 
FABRICATOR , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17702950  or  
UDCBAHRAIN@GMAIL.COM

Flash Star Car Services Co. W.l.l 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39335858  or  
TALALALNOAIMI@GMAIL.COM
Nour Al Dana Garage has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  MECHANIC , 
suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 38268660  or  HUSAIN.
HAJAIR@GMAIL.COM

RUBEENA CONTRACTING 
ESTABLISHMENT has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  SUPERVISOR 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39609881  or  RMNY.
NASIR@GMAIL.COM

Water Color Interiors (Middle 
East) W.L.L. has a vacancy for 
the occupation of  MASON , 
suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 13699000  or  INFO@
WATERCOLORME.COM

European  Cleaning Services 
Bahraini Partnership Company 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 66999599  or  
EUROPEAN102@GMAIL.COM

NASSER SAEED AL-HAJRI 
CORPORATION W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of  
PIPE-FITTER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17312220  or  
AHCGLOBLE@BATELCO.COM.BH

Sansaf Trading Co.W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33921167  or  
SANSAFTRADING@GMAIL.COM

GULF ASIA CONTRACTING 
COMPANY WLL has a vacancy for 
the occupation of  SAFETY OFFICER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17312220  or  pradeep@
rpgroup.ae
Powered Access Platforms 
Bahrain W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of  
TECHNICIAN(MAINTENANCE) , 
suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17840787

ONENESS TRANSPORTING has 
a vacancy for the occupation of  
DRIVER , suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33138667

Danway Electrical & Mechanical 
Engineering L.L.C has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  ELECTRICIAN 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17297600  or  danbahrain@
danwayeme.com

CAFE BAZZA  W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WAITER , 
suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 37322408  or  A.SAKR@
LEROYALGROUP.COM

SAKAN RIFFA INTERIOR DESIGN 
DECORATION S.P.C has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WORKER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39862086  or  BIJUT@
BATELCO.COM.BH

668 cafe has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  WAITER (GENERAL) 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33113352  or  668.BHR@
GMAIL.COM
ROSE PETALS BOUTIQUE W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  DESIGNER(FASHION) , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
33443892  or  VINEETHKTR@
YAHOO.COM

Krishna for Construction of 
Floating Structures W.L.L. has 
a vacancy for the occupation of  
SALESMAN , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39804140  or  
BALAJIKRISHNACONSTRUCTION.
BH@GMAIL.COM

Al Diyafah Marine Service WLL 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39545365  or  
VKSALIL@GMAIL.COM

National Palace Building 
Construction W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  OFFICE 
WORKER HELPER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 38278298  or  
nationalpalacebuilding@gmail.com

DOWN TOWN CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY W.L.L. has a vacancy for 
the occupation of  STEEL CHIPPER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17404866  or  DOWNTOWN@
BATELCO.COM.BH

DOWN TOWN CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY W.L.L. has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  PLUMBER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17404866  or  DOWNTOWN@
BATELCO.COM.BH

ABNA ZUHAIR TRANSPORT 
CO. W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  HEAVY DRIVER , 
suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17591881  or  AMZUHAIR@
HOTMAIL.COM

DOWN TOWN CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY W.L.L. has a vacancy for 
the occupation of  STEEL CHIPPER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17404866  or  DOWNTOWN@
BATELCO.COM.BH

MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. SPC 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17345051  or  
MAGICSHINE775@YAHOO.COM

VISSION CONSTRUCTION has 
a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39300177  or  
TAHAHAJ@GMAIL.COM

ABRAJ ALKHAMIS TRADING S.P.C 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 

applicants can contact 17630580  or  
ABRAJKHAMIS786@GMAIL.COM

HAMOORABI BLACKSMITH 
& WELDING WORKSHOP has 
a vacancy for the occupation of  
LABOURER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17668579  or  
S.FAISAL52@HOTMAIL.COM

AYUB QURESHI CONSTRUCTION 
has a vacancy for the occupation of  
SUPERVISOR , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39823801  or  
AYUBQURESHI5101@GMAIL.COM

Idroos Tissues S.P.C owned 
by Saleha Habeeb Idroos has 
a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 35123005  or  
HABEEBIDROOS@GMAIL.COM

ALMADANI HYDRAULIC REPAIR 
WLL has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  MECHANIC , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
38792207  or  ALMADANIHUSSEIN@
YAHOO.COM

SM PINOY SUPER MARKET WLL 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17736030  or  
GRANDMART.T@GMAIL.COM

TEA TIME PLEASURE 
RESTAURANT W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WORKER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39867872  or  HASH2H2@
GMAIL.COM

Tricon lenses company  S.P.C 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 38847202  or  
marwan3390@gmail.com

Swift and Smooth Logistics 
Services Co. W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WORKER 
, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33109342  or  
KPCONSULTING2000@GMAIL.COM

Farhee Jewellery Design Co. 
S.P.C owned by Qamar Ur Rehman 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33579743  or  
DHQAMER@GMAIL.COM

DTS W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  WORKER , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
17319999  or  INFA@DTS.BH

Adaa Building Solutions W.L.L. 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  CONSTRUCTION WORKER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17210147  or  ADAA.
BAHRAIN@GMAIL.COM

GREEN SKENAR ELECTRIC 
WORKSHOP SPC OWNED BY 
SARBJEET SING has a vacancy for 
the occupation of  WORKER , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
33161222  or  SARBJEET2003@
YAHOO.COM

TIP TOP SALOON S P C has 
a vacancy for the occupation 
of  BARBER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39888293  or  
BAVAPUTHOOR@GMAIL.COM

ISTAR Bahraini partnership 
company has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  WORKER , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
36171122  or  ROUSHUTHAHA222@
GMAIL.COM

Majorca Cafe has a vacancy for 
the occupation of  LABOURER , 
suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33363151  or  MOHAMMED.
TOOQ@HOTMAIL.COM

ALPHA. PHARMACY W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of  
ACCOUNTANT , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39885906  or  
INFO@ALPHABAHRAIN.COM
M K M H Decoration Bahraini 
partnership company has a 
vacancy for the occupation of  
WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 36758776  or  
CITYCANYON7@GMAIL.COM

MUNICH SALON has a vacancy for 
the occupation of  BARBER , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
37392919  or  SWDALSHMRY594@
GMAIL.COM

GLORY COnTRACTING has a 
vacancy for the occupation of  
SUPERVISOR , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17550203  or  
NASRA@GLORYTELECOM.COM

ALEEM MOHAMMED FOR REPAIR 
OF MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 
S.P.C Owned has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  WORKER , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
35116399  or  ANAYA.BH21@
GMAIL.COM

AL MAKEENA AUTO SERVICES 
& SPARE PARTS Company W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  MECHANIC , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 37745987  or  
GIGOJMAMPILLY@GMAIL.COM

KINDOM OF FLOWERS NURSERY 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  DRIVER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39909933  or  
ABRAHIM4321@gmail.com

ALRASHIDIYA GARDEN has a 
vacancy for the occupation of  HORSE 
BREEDER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17212200  or  
JASMI@DIYARALBAHRAIN.COM

HASAN MOHAMED SAEED ALI “ 
ALNWARS ALDAHOOK 1/ 7996 
“ has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  SEAMAN , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39719795  or  
LUMINASS3410@HOTMAIL.COM

SECURI CORE S.P.C OWNED 
BY RASHEED AL-FAWAZ has 
a vacancy for the occupation 
of  SECURITY GUARD , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
17822228  or  HRGUARDS@
SECURICORE.BH

SECURI CORE S.P.C OWNED 
BY RASHEED AL-FAWAZ has 
a vacancy for the occupation 
of  SECURITY GUARD , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
17822228  or  HRGUARDS@
SECURICORE.BH

REDX INDUSTRIES CO. W.L.L. 
has a vacancy for the occupation of  
STEEL CHIPPER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 77454545  or  
REDXHR@REDXINDUSTRIES.COM

Al Rayah For Safety Items WLL 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  SECURITY GUARD , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
17712700  or  RASHEED@
SECURICORE.BH

MODERN KNOWLEDGE 
SCHOOLS has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  ADMINISTRATOR 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17727712  or  MKSA51@
BATELCO.COM.BH

ALMATALA CONTRACTING 
ESTABLISHMENT has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  HEAVY 
DRIVER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39458212  
or  ABDULAZIZJABER4455@
HOTMAIL.COM

ZAKIYA BAKERY has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WORKER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 677575  or  OM-JABAR@
HOTMAIL.COM

CENTURY FIVE TRADING EST. 
has a vacancy for the occupation of  
WORKER(SALES) , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33206972  or  
CENTURYFIVETRADING@GMAIL.
COM

AL JASRA BIKES RE has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WORKER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17713637  or  mohammed@
tarradah.com

FRUITAGE GULF has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WORKER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17277227  or  SALEH.
ALMADHOOB@GMAIL.COM

911 MARKET has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  SALESMAN , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
36499997  or  NAD.CCGROUP@
GMAIL.COM

NATIONAL CONCRETE COMAPNY 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  SEAMAN , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
17786665  or  sayed.saeed@
nccbahrain.com

FRESH BITES has a vacancy for the 
occupation of  WORKER , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
39861914  or  alromuse@yahoo.com

WADI DELMON FOR SALE AND 
TRADE OF CLOTHING has a 
vacancy for the occupation of  
SALESMAN , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39784878  or  
ALI-H93@HOTMAIL.COM

ALMAYOUN AUTO SERVICES 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  MECHANIC , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39617647  or  
ESSAMAOOFBH@GMAIL.COM

WADI ALSAIL GATE 
CONSTRUCTION has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  WORKER 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33367000  or  A_1999_A@
HOTMAIL.COM

UNIVERSAL FOUNDATIONS has 
a vacancy for the occupation of  
HEAVY DRIVER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17620673  or  
SKDGRPCO@BATELCO.COM.BH

UNIVERSAL FOUNDATIONS has 
a vacancy for the occupation of  
SHOVEL OPERATOR , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
17620673  or  SKDGRPCO@
BATELCO.COM.BH

ABJAD ELECTRONICS has a 
vacancy for the occupation of  
SALESMAN , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17332078  or  
HUSSAINFATHI14@YAHOO.COM

Areena Contractor Group Co. S.P.C 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  WORKER , suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17245222  or  
ALANSARI@AREENAGROUP.COM

Al Rayah For Safety Items WLL 
has a vacancy for the occupation 
of  SECURITY GUARD , suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 
17712700  or  RASHEED@
SECURICORE.BH

STYLO PHONE has a vacancy 
for the occupation of  SALESMAN 
, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39150389  or  Mahammad.
mm55@gmail.com

VACANCIES
AVAILABLE

Belarus sprinter granted Polish 
visa after refusing to go home

• Krystsina 
Tsimanouskaya, 
24, would seek 
asylum in Poland

• The European 
Union welcomed 
Poland’s decision

• Her husband, 
Arseni Zhdanevich, 
will join her in Poland

Reuters | Tokyo

A Belarusian athlete who 
took refuge in the Pol-
ish embassy in Tokyo on 

Monday, a day after refusing her 
team’s orders to board a flight 
home from the Olympic Games, 
has been granted a humanitarian 
visa by the Warsaw government.

Sprinter  Krysts ina  Tsi-
manouskaya plans to leave for 
Poland in the coming days, a 
Polish deputy foreign minister, 
Marcin Przydacz, told Reuters. 
She is “safe and in good con-
dition” after walking into the 
embassy on Monday morning, 
he said.

Another deputy foreign minis-
ter, Pawel Jablonski, said: “I can 
confirm that we have issued a 
humanitarian visa. I can confirm 
that we will provide all neces-
sary support in Poland if she 
wishes to use it.”

Tsimanouskaya, 24, had been 
due to compete in the women’s 

200 metre heats on Monday but 
said that on Sunday she was 
taken to the airport to board a 

Turkish Airlines flight.
She refused, telling Reuters: “I 

will not return to Belarus.”
The European Union wel-

comed Poland’s decision and 
said the repatriation attempt 
was further evidence of “brutal 
repression” by Belarusian Pres-
ident Alexander Lukashenko.

“We express our full solidar-
ity to Krystsina Tsimanouskaya 
and commend the (EU) member 
states that offered her support,” 
EU spokeswoman Nabila Mass-
rali said.

The incident has focussed at-
tention on Belarus, where police 
have cracked down on dissent 
following a wave of protests trig-
gered by an election last year 
which the opposition says was 
rigged to keep Lukashenko in 
power. The athlete arrived at the 
Polish embassy in an unmarked 
silver van about 5 p.m. local time 

(0800 GMT). 
She stepped out with her of-

ficial team luggage, and greeted 
two officials before going inside.

Two women, one carrying the 
red and white flag seen as the 
symbol of opposition in Belarus, 
came to the gates to support her.

POLICE PROTECTION
Her husband, Arseni Zh-

danevich, will join her in Poland, 
a Warsaw-based Belarusian op-
position politician said.

“Thanks to the support of the 
Belarusian Athletes’ Solidarity 
Foundation, (Tsimanouskaya’s) 
husband is in Kyiv and he will 
join Krystsina,” Pavel Latushko 
told Reuters.

Zhdanevich had already en-
tered Ukraine, a Ukrainian inte-
rior ministry source said.

A Belarusian opposition poli-
tician said Belarus officials had 

told Tsimanouskaya’s mother 
that her daughter was a spy for 
Western governments.

Pavel Latushko, who lives 
in Warsaw, told Reuters Tsi-
manouskaya had told him via 
text message that her mother 
had been approached by some-
one from Lukashenko’s office 
and asked to persuade the ath-
lete to come home.

Tsimanouskaya told a Reu-
ters reporter via Telegram that 
the Belarusian head coach had 
turned up at her room on Sunday 
at the athletes’ village and told 
her she had to leave.

“The head coach came over 
to me and said there had been 
an order from above to remove 
me,” she wrote in the message. 
“At 5 (pm) they came my room 
and told me to pack and they 
took me to the airport.”

But she refused to board and 

sought the protection of Japa-
nese police.

Tsimanouskaya said she had 
been removed from the team as 
she had spoken out about what 
she described as the negligence 
of their coaches.

She had complained on Insta-
gram that she was entered in the 
4x400 m relay after some team 
members were found to be ineli-
gible to compete at the Olympics 
because they had not undergone 
sufficient doping tests.

“And the coach added me to 
the relay without my knowl-
edge,” Tsimanouskaya said.

The Belarusian Olympic Com-
mittee said coaches had decid-
ed to withdraw Tsimanouskaya 
from the Games on doctors’ ad-
vice about her “emotional, psy-
chological state”.

Belarus athletics head 
coach Yuri Moisevich told 
state television he “could 
see there was something 

wrong with her ... She 
either secluded herself or 

didn’t want to talk”.

Earlier on Monday, Inter-
national Olympic Committee 
spokesperson Mark Adams said 
officials would continue conver-
sations with Tsimanouskaya and 
had asked for a full report from 
the Belarus Olympic committee.

The Japanese government 
said she had been kept safe while 
Tokyo 2020 organisers and the 
IOC checked her intentions.

Belarusian athlete Krystsina Tsimanouskaya Krystsina Tsimanouskay enters the Polish embassy in Tokyo, Japan,

US, UK embassies in Afghanistan accuse Taliban of possible war crimes
Reuters | Kabul 

The US and British embassies 
in Kabul said on Monday 

the insurgent Taliban may have 
committed war crimes in south-
ern Afghanistan by carrying out 
revenge murders of civilians, a 
charge denied by the insurgents.

Suhail Shaheen, a Taliban ne-
gotiating team member based in 
Doha, told Reuters that tweets 
containing the accusations were 
“baseless reports.”

The US Embassy in the capi-
tal Kabul tweeted a statement 
accusing the Taliban of killing 
dozens of civilians in the area of 

Spin Boldak in southern Kan-
dahar province. The statement 
was also tweeted by the British 
embassy.

“These murders could con-
stitute war crimes; they must 
be investigated & those Taliban 
fighters or commanders respon-
sible held accountable,” the U.S. 

Embassy tweeted.
In a second tweet, it said: “The 

Taliban’s leadership must be 
held responsible for the crimes 
of their fighters. If you cannot 
control your fighters now, you 
have no business in governance 
later.”

The tweets, accompanied by 

calls for a ceasefire, stepped up 
the United States’ public criti-
cism of the group as U.S. troops 
withdraw and the Taliban goes 
on the offensive.

U.S. Secretary of State Antony 
Blinken said last week that Af-
ghanistan would become a ‘pa-
riah state’ if any future Taliban 

rule in Afghanistan resulted in 
atrocities against civilians.

The insurgents gained control 
last month of the strategic area 
of Spin Boldak, which lies at a 
border and trade crossing with 
Pakistan, and heavy fighting has 
taken place since as Afghan forc-
es try to recapture the area.

In March, the IOC re-
fused to recognise the 
election of Lukashen-

ko’s son Viktor as 
head of the country’s 
Olympic Committee. 
Both father and son 
were banned from 

attending the Games in 
December.

KNOW

BETTER

Jessica Alba talks about her relationship 
with husband Cash Warren
ANI | Washington 

Hollywood star 
Jessica Alba re-

cently opened up about 
her relationship with 

her husband Cash Warren 
during an interview with 

Katherine Schwarzenegger.
According to Fox News, 

talking to Katherine on her 
Instagram show, ‘Before, 
During and After Baby’, 
the 40-year-old actor said, 
“It’s all rosy for 2 1/2 years. 
But then after that, you be-
come roommates.”
She further added, “You’re 

just going through the mo-
tions. You have the responsi-

bilities. It’s a lot of, 
like, checking 
the boxes, 
right?”

J e s s i -
c a  a l s o 
opened 
u p 
a b o u t 
h o w 
e a s y 
i t  i s  t o 
take your 
p a r t n e r 
for  granted. 
The ‘Good Luck 
Chuck’ actor shared, 
“We have, like, obviously the 
friendship, the comfort of, like, 
‘you’re not going anywhere,’ 

and so sometimes 
you don’t treat 

those people 
t h e  b e s t , 

right?”
S h e 

c o n t i n -
u e d , 
“ Y o u 
d o n ’ t 
consider 

their feel-
ings in the 

way that you 
would consid-

er other people’s 
feelings. So that is some-

thing that I think is a constant 
one to work on.”

Jessica and her film pro-

ducer husband 
have been mar-
ried since 2008. 
Together,  the 
couple shares three 
children Honor, Haven 
and Hayes.

As per Fox News, in the 
end, she told Katherine 
that becoming a mother 
forced her to become com-
fortable with being vulnera-
ble. “I feel like I didn’t really 
understand the nooks and 
crannies of the complexi-
ty of feelings and relation-
ship dynamics,” she said, 
adding, “There wasn’t 
a lot of space held for  
vulnerability.”

ANI | Washington 

‘Formation’, the song 
recorded by Amer-
ican popstar Be-

yonce for her sixth studio 
album Lemonade (2016), 
has become the best music 
video of all time.

According to Page Six, 
‘Formation’ secured the 
No. 1 spot on a list of 100 
music videos ranked by 
Rolling stone magazine. 
The video, released in 2016 
and directed by Melina Mat-
soukas, pushed other icon-

ic music videos like Michael 
Jackson’s ‘Billie Jean’, Prince’s 

‘Kiss’, and Lady Gaga’s ‘Bad Ro-
mance’ aside.
The video featured several striking 

visuals, including Beyonce laying on top 
of a sinking police car in a ruined New 

Orleans and a wall with the words “stop 
shooting us” spray-painted on it.

According to the magazine’s direc-
tor Matsoukas, the 39-year-old singer 
wanted the video to show the “historical 
impact of slavery on black love, and what 
it has done to the black family,” as she 
explained to The New Yorker in 2017.

“I wanted to show -- this is black 
people. We triumph, we suffer, we’re 
drowning, we’re being beaten, we’re 
dancing, we’re eating, and we’re still 
here,” Matsoukas added while discussing 
the ‘Formation’ video’s concept.

As per Page Six, critics categorized the 
video, and Beyonce as “anti-police.”

Beyonce denied the accusations in an 
interview with Elle claiming that anyone 
who truly believed she was “anti-police” 
was wrong.

“I’m an artist and I think the most 
powerful art is usually misunderstood, 
but anyone who perceives my message 
as anti-police is completely mistaken. I 
have so much admiration and respect for 
officers and the families of officers who 
sacrifice themselves to keep us safe,” the 
mother of three told Elle in April 2016.

The singer also explained that the 
message behind ‘Formation’ was “I am 
against police brutality and injustice. 
Those are two separate things.”

It’s all rosy for 2 
1/2 years. But then 

after that, you become 
roommates. You’re 

just going through the 
motions. You have the 

responsibilities. It’s a lot 
of, like, checking the 

boxes, right?
JESSICA ALBA
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celebs

Across
1- Novelist Waugh; 5- Sallow; 10- Inner layer of a quilt; 14- Church court; 15- Norman 
Vincent ___; 16- “The Time Machine” race; 17- Graceful horse; 18- Give consent; 19- Barbie, 
e.g.; 20- Be unsuitable; 22- Name; 23- Satisfied sound; 24- Droop, sink; 25- Dog of mixed 
breed; 29- Become less dark; 33- Bed down; 34- I’d hate to break up ___; 36- Commotion; 
37- Excavate; 38- Remain; 39- Circle of flowers; 40- Superior to; 42- Chipper; 43- Stalks; 45- 
More than two; 47- Remain longer; 49- ___ Lingus; 50- Little, in Lille; 51- Distributed cards; 
54- Acuity; 60- He played Ricky; 61- Shorthand taker; 62- Shrinking sea; 63- Torah holders; 
64- Rodeo rope; 65- “Give that ____ cigar!”; 66- Baseball’s “Walking Man” Eddie; 67- Aquatic 
mammal; 68- News bit;

Down 
1- Composer Khachaturian; 2- Actress Singer; 3- JFK postings; 4- Garden vegetable; 5- 
Cochise, for one; 6- Utah lily; 7- Injure; 8- Gen. Robert ___; 9- Genealogy word; 10- Array; 
11- Gobs; 12- Tribute; 13- One with a glazed look, perhaps; 21- 1994 Costner role; 22- 
Playground game; 24- Web locale; 25- Windows predecessor; 26- Martini garnish; 27- Israeli 
desert; 28- Trademark; 29- Brought on; 30- Flat sign; 31- Plant problem; 32- Clangorous; 35- 
Title of a knight; 38- On ___ with; 41- Pragmatic person; 43- Part of a process; 44- Large sea 
wave; 46- Not emp.; 48- Turmoil; 51- June 6, 1944; 52- Architect Saarinen; 53- Requests; 
54- Editor’s note; 55- Warmth; 56- Poker pot starter; 57- Quod ___ demonstrandum; 58- All 
there; 59- Close with force; 61- B’way hit sign;

S U D O K U C R O S S W O R D

Yesterday’s solution Yesterday’s solution

How to play
Place a number in the empty boxes in such 
a way that each row across, each column 
down and each 9-box square contains all 
of the numbers from one to nine. 

Beyonce’s ‘Formation’ named as 
best music video of all time

Billie Eilish talks about her experience with internet trolling
ANI | Washington 

American singer and songwriter Billie 
Eilish, recently during an interview, 

opened up about her experience with 
the dark side of internet trolling and 
criticism.

As per Fox News, the 19-year-old spoke 
about social media trolling in an inter-
view with DJ Clara Amfo.

“The people that even say the crazy 
stuff don’t even think 

you will see it. They 

would never say that to you in real life. 
What is the point of trying to do good if 
people are just going to keep saying that 
you are doing wrong?,” she said.

The Grammy-winner talked about the 
online hate and trolling she gets despite 
her attempts to do “good for people”.

“I try so hard to do good for the world 
and good for people. It’s like you can try 
to do everything right and still it is like 
one of those exposing celebs accounts 
goes, ‘Billie Eilish is getting backlash for 
whatever in the world,’” the musician 

added.
The 45-minute interview aired the 

day after the release of her 
much-awaited second 
studio album, ‘Hap-
pier Than Ever’ on 
Friday.

Eilish has joined 
the list of celebri-
ties like Adele, Ariana 
Grande and Harry Styles 
who have landed their own ‘At 
The BBC’ TV specials in the past. 

Britney Spears says she is 
not afraid to burn bridges

ANI | Washington 

American pop 
sensation Brit-

ney  Spears  on 
Saturday (local 
t i m e )  s h a r e d 
a cryptic post 
on social media 

referring to 
ending re-
lationships 
with people 
i n v o l v e d - 
directly or 
i n d i re c t-
ly- in her 
c o n s e r-
v a t o r -
ship.

B r i t -
n e y 

posted a 
simple mes-

sage on her In-
stagram handle 

saying “If stand-
ing up for yourself 
burns a bridge, I 
have matches” - a 
reference to end-

ing relationships, 
something she 
has been doing 
recently. In ad-
dition to going 

after her dad, 
Jamie, she has zeroed 

in on her mom and sister, 
among many others.

Through her message, she 
seems to be saying that she is 
not afraid to torch relation-
ships that have harmed her 
over the years.

Britney also posted pictures 
of her recent trip to Maui, talk-
ing about “the little things” 
she enjoys. One of the pictures 
shows what appears to be her 
cocktail of choice, held by her 
boyfriend Sam Asghari.

Her posts include the im-
age of a statue of a “rare white 
owl,” with the caption .. “Pssss 
check out the statue of the 
rare white owl ... I saw it this 
morning !!!! Before I saw it, a 
beautiful little boy with white-
blond hair who was two years 
old screamed at his mamma 
because he wanted his drink 
with a straw ... it was the most 
adorable thing ever cause he 
reminded me of my boys when 
they were younger.”

On a related note, as per 
TMZ, Britney and her lawyer, 
Matt Rosengart, have been 
mounting a full-court press to 
remove Jamie from the conser-
vatorship, a prelude to asking 
the judge to end the conser-
vatorship, which has been up 
and running for more than 13  
years.

Kit Harington shares 
rare insight about 
parenting with wife
ANI | Washington 

Hollywood actor Kit 
Harington, who just 

five months ago welcomed 
his first child, a baby boy, 
with his wife Rose Leslie, 
recently shared rare insight 
about his life as a first-time 
father.

According to E! News, 
while the couple is known 
for being notoriously private 
about their personal lives, 
Kit pulled back the curtain 
on his new dad duties dur-
ing an interview with an en-
tertainment outlet.

When asked what has 
been the most surprising 
thing about fatherhood, the 
English actor kept it real. 
“They tell you and they 
don’t tell you [about fa-
therhood]. Everyone goes, 
‘Look, it’s big what you’re 
about to go through.’ You 
have no way of knowing that 
until it happens,” he said.

Beyonce

Jessica Alba Britney Spears

Billie Eilish

The video featured several 
striking visuals, including 
Beyonce laying on top of a 

sinking police car in a ruined 
New Orleans and a wall with 
the words “stop shooting us” 

spray-painted on it
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Jessica Alba talks about her relationship 
with husband Cash Warren
ANI | Washington 

Hollywood star 
Jessica Alba re-

cently opened up about 
her relationship with 

her husband Cash Warren 
during an interview with 

Katherine Schwarzenegger.
According to Fox News, 

talking to Katherine on her 
Instagram show, ‘Before, 
During and After Baby’, 
the 40-year-old actor said, 
“It’s all rosy for 2 1/2 years. 
But then after that, you be-
come roommates.”
She further added, “You’re 

just going through the mo-
tions. You have the responsi-

bilities. It’s a lot of, 
like, checking 
the boxes, 
right?”

J e s s i -
c a  a l s o 
opened 
u p 
a b o u t 
h o w 
e a s y 
i t  i s  t o 
take your 
p a r t n e r 
for  granted. 
The ‘Good Luck 
Chuck’ actor shared, 
“We have, like, obviously the 
friendship, the comfort of, like, 
‘you’re not going anywhere,’ 

and so sometimes 
you don’t treat 

those people 
t h e  b e s t , 

right?”
S h e 

c o n t i n -
u e d , 
“ Y o u 
d o n ’ t 
consider 

their feel-
ings in the 

way that you 
would consid-

er other people’s 
feelings. So that is some-

thing that I think is a constant 
one to work on.”

Jessica and her film pro-

ducer husband 
have been mar-
ried since 2008. 
Together,  the 
couple shares three 
children Honor, Haven 
and Hayes.

As per Fox News, in the 
end, she told Katherine 
that becoming a mother 
forced her to become com-
fortable with being vulnera-
ble. “I feel like I didn’t really 
understand the nooks and 
crannies of the complexi-
ty of feelings and relation-
ship dynamics,” she said, 
adding, “There wasn’t 
a lot of space held for  
vulnerability.”

ANI | Washington 

‘Formation’, the song 
recorded by Amer-
ican popstar Be-

yonce for her sixth studio 
album Lemonade (2016), 
has become the best music 
video of all time.

According to Page Six, 
‘Formation’ secured the 
No. 1 spot on a list of 100 
music videos ranked by 
Rolling stone magazine. 
The video, released in 2016 
and directed by Melina Mat-
soukas, pushed other icon-

ic music videos like Michael 
Jackson’s ‘Billie Jean’, Prince’s 

‘Kiss’, and Lady Gaga’s ‘Bad Ro-
mance’ aside.
The video featured several striking 

visuals, including Beyonce laying on top 
of a sinking police car in a ruined New 

Orleans and a wall with the words “stop 
shooting us” spray-painted on it.

According to the magazine’s direc-
tor Matsoukas, the 39-year-old singer 
wanted the video to show the “historical 
impact of slavery on black love, and what 
it has done to the black family,” as she 
explained to The New Yorker in 2017.

“I wanted to show -- this is black 
people. We triumph, we suffer, we’re 
drowning, we’re being beaten, we’re 
dancing, we’re eating, and we’re still 
here,” Matsoukas added while discussing 
the ‘Formation’ video’s concept.

As per Page Six, critics categorized the 
video, and Beyonce as “anti-police.”

Beyonce denied the accusations in an 
interview with Elle claiming that anyone 
who truly believed she was “anti-police” 
was wrong.

“I’m an artist and I think the most 
powerful art is usually misunderstood, 
but anyone who perceives my message 
as anti-police is completely mistaken. I 
have so much admiration and respect for 
officers and the families of officers who 
sacrifice themselves to keep us safe,” the 
mother of three told Elle in April 2016.

The singer also explained that the 
message behind ‘Formation’ was “I am 
against police brutality and injustice. 
Those are two separate things.”

It’s all rosy for 2 
1/2 years. But then 

after that, you become 
roommates. You’re 

just going through the 
motions. You have the 

responsibilities. It’s a lot 
of, like, checking the 

boxes, right?
JESSICA ALBA
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celebs

Across
1- Novelist Waugh; 5- Sallow; 10- Inner layer of a quilt; 14- Church court; 15- Norman 
Vincent ___; 16- “The Time Machine” race; 17- Graceful horse; 18- Give consent; 19- Barbie, 
e.g.; 20- Be unsuitable; 22- Name; 23- Satisfied sound; 24- Droop, sink; 25- Dog of mixed 
breed; 29- Become less dark; 33- Bed down; 34- I’d hate to break up ___; 36- Commotion; 
37- Excavate; 38- Remain; 39- Circle of flowers; 40- Superior to; 42- Chipper; 43- Stalks; 45- 
More than two; 47- Remain longer; 49- ___ Lingus; 50- Little, in Lille; 51- Distributed cards; 
54- Acuity; 60- He played Ricky; 61- Shorthand taker; 62- Shrinking sea; 63- Torah holders; 
64- Rodeo rope; 65- “Give that ____ cigar!”; 66- Baseball’s “Walking Man” Eddie; 67- Aquatic 
mammal; 68- News bit;

Down 
1- Composer Khachaturian; 2- Actress Singer; 3- JFK postings; 4- Garden vegetable; 5- 
Cochise, for one; 6- Utah lily; 7- Injure; 8- Gen. Robert ___; 9- Genealogy word; 10- Array; 
11- Gobs; 12- Tribute; 13- One with a glazed look, perhaps; 21- 1994 Costner role; 22- 
Playground game; 24- Web locale; 25- Windows predecessor; 26- Martini garnish; 27- Israeli 
desert; 28- Trademark; 29- Brought on; 30- Flat sign; 31- Plant problem; 32- Clangorous; 35- 
Title of a knight; 38- On ___ with; 41- Pragmatic person; 43- Part of a process; 44- Large sea 
wave; 46- Not emp.; 48- Turmoil; 51- June 6, 1944; 52- Architect Saarinen; 53- Requests; 
54- Editor’s note; 55- Warmth; 56- Poker pot starter; 57- Quod ___ demonstrandum; 58- All 
there; 59- Close with force; 61- B’way hit sign;

S U D O K U C R O S S W O R D

Yesterday’s solution Yesterday’s solution

How to play
Place a number in the empty boxes in such 
a way that each row across, each column 
down and each 9-box square contains all 
of the numbers from one to nine. 

Beyonce’s ‘Formation’ named as 
best music video of all time

Billie Eilish talks about her experience with internet trolling
ANI | Washington 

American singer and songwriter Billie 
Eilish, recently during an interview, 

opened up about her experience with 
the dark side of internet trolling and 
criticism.

As per Fox News, the 19-year-old spoke 
about social media trolling in an inter-
view with DJ Clara Amfo.

“The people that even say the crazy 
stuff don’t even think 

you will see it. They 

would never say that to you in real life. 
What is the point of trying to do good if 
people are just going to keep saying that 
you are doing wrong?,” she said.

The Grammy-winner talked about the 
online hate and trolling she gets despite 
her attempts to do “good for people”.

“I try so hard to do good for the world 
and good for people. It’s like you can try 
to do everything right and still it is like 
one of those exposing celebs accounts 
goes, ‘Billie Eilish is getting backlash for 
whatever in the world,’” the musician 

added.
The 45-minute interview aired the 

day after the release of her 
much-awaited second 
studio album, ‘Hap-
pier Than Ever’ on 
Friday.

Eilish has joined 
the list of celebri-
ties like Adele, Ariana 
Grande and Harry Styles 
who have landed their own ‘At 
The BBC’ TV specials in the past. 

Britney Spears says she is 
not afraid to burn bridges

ANI | Washington 

American pop 
sensation Brit-

ney  Spears  on 
Saturday (local 
t i m e )  s h a r e d 
a cryptic post 
on social media 

referring to 
ending re-
lationships 
with people 
i n v o l v e d - 
directly or 
i n d i re c t-
ly- in her 
c o n s e r-
v a t o r -
ship.

B r i t -
n e y 

posted a 
simple mes-

sage on her In-
stagram handle 

saying “If stand-
ing up for yourself 
burns a bridge, I 
have matches” - a 
reference to end-

ing relationships, 
something she 
has been doing 
recently. In ad-
dition to going 

after her dad, 
Jamie, she has zeroed 

in on her mom and sister, 
among many others.

Through her message, she 
seems to be saying that she is 
not afraid to torch relation-
ships that have harmed her 
over the years.

Britney also posted pictures 
of her recent trip to Maui, talk-
ing about “the little things” 
she enjoys. One of the pictures 
shows what appears to be her 
cocktail of choice, held by her 
boyfriend Sam Asghari.

Her posts include the im-
age of a statue of a “rare white 
owl,” with the caption .. “Pssss 
check out the statue of the 
rare white owl ... I saw it this 
morning !!!! Before I saw it, a 
beautiful little boy with white-
blond hair who was two years 
old screamed at his mamma 
because he wanted his drink 
with a straw ... it was the most 
adorable thing ever cause he 
reminded me of my boys when 
they were younger.”

On a related note, as per 
TMZ, Britney and her lawyer, 
Matt Rosengart, have been 
mounting a full-court press to 
remove Jamie from the conser-
vatorship, a prelude to asking 
the judge to end the conser-
vatorship, which has been up 
and running for more than 13  
years.

Kit Harington shares 
rare insight about 
parenting with wife
ANI | Washington 

Hollywood actor Kit 
Harington, who just 

five months ago welcomed 
his first child, a baby boy, 
with his wife Rose Leslie, 
recently shared rare insight 
about his life as a first-time 
father.

According to E! News, 
while the couple is known 
for being notoriously private 
about their personal lives, 
Kit pulled back the curtain 
on his new dad duties dur-
ing an interview with an en-
tertainment outlet.

When asked what has 
been the most surprising 
thing about fatherhood, the 
English actor kept it real. 
“They tell you and they 
don’t tell you [about fa-
therhood]. Everyone goes, 
‘Look, it’s big what you’re 
about to go through.’ You 
have no way of knowing that 
until it happens,” he said.

Beyonce

Jessica Alba Britney Spears

Billie Eilish

The video featured several 
striking visuals, including 
Beyonce laying on top of a 

sinking police car in a ruined 
New Orleans and a wall with 
the words “stop shooting us” 

spray-painted on it
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‘I just want my friend to be ok’: Root 
backs Stokes after England exit
AFP | London

England captain Joe Root 
has told Ben Stokes to take 

as long as he needs away from 
cricket after the all-rounder 
opted to prioritise his mental 
health.

Stokes on Friday said he was 
taking “an indefinite break from 
all cricket with immediate ef-
fect” because of the stress of his 
role as one of England’s most 
high-profile stars.

Stokes will miss England’s 
five Tests against India, which 
start in Nottingham on Wednes-
day.

After that, England face a 
winter series against Pakistan, 
the T20 World Cup, five Tests 

in Australia and three in the 
West Indies.

That relentless grind may 
have weighed on Stokes, who 
was a regular in all three for-
mats of the game.

The 30-year-old also had sur-
gery on his left index finger in 
April after suffering a fracture 
while playing for the Rajasthan 
Royals in the Indian Premier 
League.

“From my point of view, I 
just want my friend to be OK. 
Anyone who knows Ben, he al-
ways puts other people in front 
of himself and first,” Root told 
reporters yesterday.

“Now is an opportunity for 
him to put himself first, to take 
time to look after himself and 
get to a good place again. Hope-
fully that can be sooner rather 
than later.

Kane skips Spurs return amid Man City transfer talk
AFP | London

Harry Kane reportedly 
failed to turn up for his 

scheduled pre-season tests 
with Tottenham yesterday 
amid mounting speculation the 
striker wants to force a move to 
Manchester City.

England captain Kane was 
due back at Tottenham’s train-
ing headquarters for a corona-
virus test and a fitness assess-
ment following his three-week 
holiday after Euro 2020.

However, it was widely re-

ported Kane did not make an 
appearance at Tottenham’s 
Enfield base, sparking fresh 
talk that he is determined to 
engineer a transfer to Premier 
League champions Manchester 
City.

Tottenham, who ironically 
face Pep Guardiola’s team on 
the opening weekend of the 
new Premier League season, 
have declined to comment 
about Kane’s absence.

The 28-year-old went public 
with his desire to leave Totten-
ham at the end of last season.

Kane has grown frustrated 
at Tottenham’s failure to win a 
major trophy since 2008, with 
their latest letdown coming in 
last season’s League Cup final 
defeat against Manchester City.

He believes he has a ‘gentle-
man’s agreement’ with Totten-
ham which allows him to move 
this year.

But with three years left on 
his contract, Tottenham chair-
man Daniel Levy has no inten-
tion of selling his club’s prized 
asset, who is valued at around 
£150 million ($208 million).

Said Maleem knocks out 
Fakhreddine at BRAVE CF 52

Mohamed Said Maleem puts bad blood behind to claim Light Heavyweight world title

• Chsiev stops 
hometown hero Cortese

TDT | Manama

It was a lead-up based on 
bad blood. It was all over 
the place, including on the 

event’s tagline. But at the end of 
BRAVE CF 52 in Milan, Italy there 
was nothing but cordiality and 
respect, and, of course, the su-
preme glory for Mohamed Said 
Maalem, the new BRAVE CF 52 
Light Heavyweight champion 
of the world.

Following months of back-
and-forth public statements, 
social media war of words, and 
lots of anticipation, Said Maleem 
showed resilience, in addition 
to his traditional firepower, to 
emerge victorious and claim the 
vacant 93kg belt with a first-
round KO over the reigning Mid-
dleweight champion Fakhred-
dine.

After the fight, in a long speech 
given in both Arabic and French, 
and subsequently translated to 
English by his team, “L’Ambi-
ance” tried to smooth things 
over with Fakhreddine.

“I have no issue with Fakhred-
dine, at all. We are brothers be-
fore God, he’s a good man, and I 
like to think I am too. I respect 
him, his team, and his country 
of Lebanon. The only thing in 
my mind now is happiness, hap-
piness for becoming the world 
champion”, he said.

Fakhreddine, who failed on 
his plans to become BRAVE CF’s 
first double champion, adopted 
a similar tone, but used his time 
on the mic to mention a per-
sonal drama he went through 

moments after the fight and also 
the most controversial moment 
of the fight, the alleged illegal 
shots on the back of the head he 
suffered during the TKO.

“I don’t mean it as an excuse 
but I just heard that a huge 
friend of mine got shot and 
killed, like 3 hours before the 
event. It was devastating. I was 
hit on the back of the head too 
a few times, the ref didn’t see 
it. But it is what it is. I want to 
congratulate Said Maalem for 
his world title”, Fakhreddine  
stated.

The fight
When the bell rang, Said 

Maalem went for an early take-
down, Fakhreddine tried a 
guillotine choke and managed 
to stand up. When they were 
clinched, Fakhreddine com-
plained about a groin shot but 
the referee Dec Larkin let the 
fight proceed. Less than a min-
ute later, though, the referee 
stopped the fight due to a now 
undisputable low blow. 

Fakhreddine recovered quick-
ly and went for it right away, 
combining vicious leg kicks 
that slowed Maalem down and 
powerful strikes to the head, 
which promptly forced Maalem 
to shoot for a takedown. 

They scrambled and fought on 
the fence and then Said Maalem 
showed great sense of urgen-

cy, seizing the opportunity and 
connecting a short left hook that 
dropped Fakhreddine. With his 
opponent down, L’Ambiance en-
gaged determined to finish the 
fight right there and connected 
multiple strikes until the fight 
was finally stopped.

These final seconds also led to 
the most controversial moment 

of the fight, with Fakhreddine 
claiming he got hit on the back 
of the head by Said Maleem a 
few times. 

With a little bit more than 
30 seconds on the clock in the 
first round, the referee stepped 
in and stopped the fight. Said 
Maalem got his 8th KO victory 
and his first MMA world title at 
age 37.

At Chsiev’s terms
BRAVE CF 52 was a night of 

highlights, beautiful finishes and 
exciting fights from the bottom 
to the top and that was also 
true in the co-main event of the 
evening. 

Sadly for the Italians, though, 
the home fighter Enrico Cortese 
wasn’t the one producing the 
highlights, but the victim in his 
opponent Rustam Chsiev’s one.

The two men started at full 
throttle, putting everything on 
each single strike. Such incred-
ible pace wasn’t sustainable 
for the whole fight, so Chsiev 
brough the fight to his own 

terms and took Cortese down 
-- the first of many times within 
only five minutes.

In fact, Chsiev did so every 
time he needed to, like when 
Cortese managed to bring the 
fight back up and started swing-
ing and connecting at him. 

On the ground and with time 
on the clock, Chsiev worked his 
way through a full mount, from 
which he managed to inflict 
huge damage on Cortese. 

The Italian was able to stand 
up but was mauled to the ground 
once again, absorbing an enor-
mous amount of strikes in the 
process.For a moment, it seemed 
that the fight was going to be 
stopped but Cortese was saved 
by the bell. 

That didn’t last long either, 
during the break between 
rounds, the doctors deemed 
Cortese unfit to continue due 
to an injury on his arm and 
Rustam Chsiev confirmed his 
5th professional win, the third 
consecutive inside the BRAVE CF  
Arena.

From my point of 
view, I just want 

my friend to be OK. 
Anyone who knows 
Ben, he always puts 

other people in front 
of himself and first

JOE ROOT

I have no issue with 
Fakhreddine, at all. We 

are brothers before 
God, he’s a good man, 
and I like to think I am 
too. I respect him, his 
team, and his country 
of Lebanon. The only 

thing in my mind now is 
happiness, happiness 

for becoming the world 
champion

MOHAMED SAID MAALEM

BRAVE CF 52 results
Mohamed Said Maalem def. Mohammed Fakhreddine via TKO 

(strikes) at 4:27 of Round 1

Rustam Chsiev def. Enrico Cortese via TKO (doctor stoppage) at 
5:00 of Round 1

Valeriu Mircea def. Ayub Gaziev via KO (punch) at 0:43 of Round 
1

Gamzat Magomedov def. Mochamed Machaev via KO at 0:54 of 
Round 1

Benoit “God of War” Saint-Denis def. Arkaitz Ramos via 
submission (arm-triangle choke) at 3:09 of Round 1

Elias Boudegzdame def. Brice Picaud via submission (triangle 
choke) at 1:26 of Round 1

Ahmad Labban def. Virgiliu Frasineac Flag of Moldova via TKO 
(Strikes) at 1:09 of Round 2

Kane has grown frus-
trated at Tottenham’s 
failure to win a major 

trophy since 2008, 
with their latest let-
down coming in last 
season’s League Cup 
final defeat against 
Manchester City
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Gamzat Magomedov and Mochamed Machaev in action Ahmad Labban and Virgiliu Frasineac Flag in action

Elias Boudegzdame and Brice Picaud

England’s Joe Root (R) congratulates England’s Ben Stokes (L) during a match 
(file photo)

England’s forward Harry Kane takes part in their MD-1 training session at the 
Tottenham Hotspur training ground in London



Puerto Rico win first

In the women’s 100m hur-
dles, Puerto Rico celebrated 

the country’s first ever ath-
letics gold at the Olympics 
as US-born Jasmine Cama-
cho-Quinn upset world record 
holder Keni Harrison to win in 
12.37sec.

It completed a fairytale 
redemption story for Cama-
cho-Quinn, who had exited 
the 2016 Olympics in tears 

when she crashed out in the 
semi-finals after falling at the 
last hurdle.

“For such a small country it 
gives little people hope,” Ca-
macho-Quinn said. “I wanted 
to be a gold medallist and I 
manifested that. I spoke it into 
existence.” Harrison claimed 
silver in 12.52sec while Ja-
maica’s Megan Tapper took 
bronze in 12.55sec.

American Valarie Allman wins 
gold medal in women’s discus

The women’s discus saw 
the United States bag their 

first track and field gold of the 
Tokyo Games with Valarie All-
man’s throw of 68.98m enough 
to secure victory.

The women’s discus saw the 
United States bag their first 
track and field gold of the To-
kyo Games with Valarie All-
man’s throw of 68.98m enough 
to secure victory.

Canada stun US to set up final with Sweden

Canada stunned world 
champions the United 

States yesterday, handing 
them a shock 1-0 defeat in the 
semi-finals of the women’s 
Olympic football tournament 
to set up a clash with Sweden 
in Friday’s showpiece match.

The Swedes beat Australia 
1-0 thanks to a 46th minute 
goal from Fridolina Rolfo to 
return to the final after their 
silver medal in Rio five years 
ago.

Canada celebrated their first 
win over the US in over 
20 years after Jessie 
Fleming’s 75th min-
ute penalty settled 
the contest.

The crucial mo-
ment ,  in  a  game 
which had produced 
little incident, came 
when US defend-
er Tierna David-
son challenged 
Deanne Rose on 
the edge of the 
penalty area. 
After a vid-
eo review, a 
spot kick was 
awarded.

Canada’s vet-
eran striker Christian 
Sinclair initially had the 

ball in her hands, but Flem-
ing took the responsibility and 
kept her cool to slot home.

The US, pre-Games favour-
ites for the gold medal, went 
close to an equaliser when 
Carli Lloyd struck the bar with 
a header but Canada held on 
for a famous victory - and their 
first appearance in an Olympic 
final.

The Americans have won 
the gold medal four times and 
have not lost to Canada for 
over 20 years. It is only the 
fourth time the Canadians 

have beaten their neighbours 
in 62 meetings.

China edge out Germany to win first 
velodrome gold

China clinched the first 
track cycling gold medal 

of the Tokyo Olympics in the 
women’s team sprint yester-
day and set a new world record 
as Germany took silver on a 
dramatic first day at the Izu 
Velodrome.

Australia’s Alexander Porter 
also suf- fered a nasty crash 
during qualifying for 

the men’s team pursuit after 
his handlebars snapped off, 
while Germany smashed a 
world record in the women’s 
event to advance as favourites 
for gold on Tuesday.

It meant some consolation 
for the German team, who 
were edged out in the women’s 
team sprint final by Chinese 
pair Bao Shanju and Zhong 
Tianshi.

Bao and Zhong 
had earlier broken 
China’s own world 
record with a time 
of 31.804sec in the 
heats  and they 
were too quick 
in the final, their 

31.895 just ahead 
of Germany’s 31.980. The 

Russian Olympic Committee 
beat the Netherlands to take 
bronze.

Jamaican sprint duo 
look strong in 200 metres

Defending 
champion 

Elaine Thomp-
son-Herah and 
fellow Jamai-
can Shelly-Ann 
Fraser-Pryce 
laid down the 
gauntlet to the 
y o u n g  p r e -
tenders in the 
Olympic wom-
en’s 200 me-
tres yesterday, 
delivering em-
phatic perfor-
mances in their 
semi-finals.

T h o m p -
s o n - H e r a h , 
s e e k i n g  a 
second successive Olympics 
sprint double after bagging 
the 100m gold on Saturday, 
looked in third gear through-
out but still matched her per-
sonal best of 21.66 seconds, 
from lane nine.

F r a s e r -
Pryce, 200m 
silver med-
allist in 2012 
and si lver 
winner  in 
the 100 in 
Tokyo, has 
barely run 
t h e  2 0 0 
since win-
n i n g  t h e 
world title 
in 2013. Af-
ter a  very 
comfortable 
m o r n i n g 
h e a t s  r u n 
she upped 
t h e  e f f o r t 
to win the 

opening semi in 22.13.
World leader Gabby Thom-

as, whose 22.61 at the U.S. trials 
made her the second-fastest in 
history behind Florence Grif-
fith-Joyner, also looked sharp 
in 22.01.

Kenyan reign ends

In the men’s 3,000m steeple-
chase, Morocco’s Soufiane el 

Bakkali ended Kenya’s 37-year 
dominance of the event to take 
gold in 8:08.90.

Kenyan runners had won 

every Olympic steeplechase 
gold medal since the 1984 
Olympics. Lamecha Girma of 
Ethiopia was second in 8:10.38, 
while Kenya’s Benjamin Kigen 
claimed bronze in 8:11.45

Jasmine Camacho-Quinn of Puerto Rico in action

Valarie Allman of the United States celebrates with her national flag after 
winning gold

Janine 
Beckie of 

Canada 
in action 
with Crystal 

Dunn of the 
United States

Elaine Thompson-Herah of Jamaica 
reacts after the semi-finals

Soufiane El Bakkali of Team Morocco reacts as he wins the gold medal in the 
men’s 3000 metres steeplechase
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23 JULY - 8 AUGUST OLYMPIC GAMES

OLYMPIC MEDAL TABLE

China 29 17 16 62

USA 22 25 17 64

Japan 17 6 10 33

Australia 14 4 15 33

ROC 12 21 17 50

Great Britain 11 12 12 35

France 6 10 7 23

Germany 6 6 11 23

South Korea 6 4 9 19

Netherlands 5 7 6 18

Italy 4 9 15 28

New Zealand 4 3 4 11

Czech Republic 4 3 1 8

Canada 3 4 7 14

TOTAL

Hassan launches treble 
bid with gold
• Sifan Hassan wins 
Olympic 5,000m in first 
step in treble gold bid

TDT | Manama

Dutch runner Sifan Hassan 
stayed on course for a his-
toric Olympic treble with 

a brilliant victory in the 5,000m 
yesterday.

Ethiopia-born Hassan put on a 
masterclass in distance running 
to claim gold, surging clear of the 
field with around 250 metres to 
go in a time of 14min 36.79sec. 
Kenya’s Hellen Obiri took silver 
while Ethiopia’s Gudaf Tsegay 
collected bronze.

The win means Hassan’s 
dreams of claiming three gold 
medals in Tokyo -- the 1,500m, 
5,000m and 10,000m -- remain 
very much alive.

Yesterday night ’s stirring 
5,000m victory capped a remark-
able day for Hassan, who only 12 
hours before had produced an 
improbable comeback to advance 
from her opening 1,500m heat.

Hassan’s treble hopes looked to 
be in jeopardy after she dramati-
cally tumbled to the track after a 
heavy collision at the start of the 
last lap.

But she picked herself up and 

produced a devas-
tating turn of speed 
over the final 350 
metres to finish first 
and advance.

“It has been an 
amazing day,” said 
Hassan after her 
5 , 0 0 0 m  w i n . 
“ W h e n  I  f e l l 
down and had 
to jump up I felt 
like I was using so 
much energy.

“I can’t believe it. 
I used all my ener-
gy this morning and 
I was kind of tired. I 
felt terrible afterwards 
and I never thought I 
am going to be Olympic 
champion.”

Hassan’s victory was 
one of five gold medals 
decided on day four of 
the Olympic track and 
field competition.

Netherlands’ Sifan Hassan (R) and Kenya’s Agnes Jebet Tirop (L) in action during 
Women’s 5000 metres Final

Sifan Hassan, of the Netherlands, celebrates as she crosses the 
finish line to win the women’s 5,000-meters final

          Zhong Tianshi  
    celebrates after 
China won gold in the 
women’s team sprint



Bahraini quartet begin their medal hunt in Tokyo

• Al Siddique Mikho 
set to compete on track 
in Men’s 1,500m Heats

• Abdelrahman 
Mahmoud set for the 
field in Men’s Shot 
Put Qualification

• Birhanu Balew, Dawit 
Fikadu to run in separate 
Men’s 5,000m Heats

TDT | Manama

Bahrain’s bid for an athletics 
medal at the Tokyo Olympic 

Games goes up a notch today 
with four athletes in action at 
Tokyo’s Olympic Stadium.

They include Al Siddique 
Mikho in the Men’s 1,500m 
Heats, Abdelrahman Mahmoud 
in the Men’s Shot Put Qualifi-
cation, and the pair of Birhanu 
Balew and Dawit Fikadu in the 
Men’s 5,000m Heats.

Mikho will be the first to take 
to the track today at 3.16am, 
Bahrain time, when he com-
petes in the first of three heats 

in his distance. He will be one of 
16 runners in the race and will 
need to finish in the top six or 
be one of the six fastest losers 
to advance to the semi-finals.

Mikho heads into the event 
with a season’s best of three 
minutes 33.81 seconds, not far 
from his personal best of 3:33.31.

There are a total of 48 athletes 
in the Men’s 1,500m first round. 
The semi-finals are scheduled 
for Thursday.

For Mahmoud, he will be 
in Group A of the Men’s Shot 
Put Qualification, starting at 
1.15pm, Bahrain. He is one of 16 
athletes in the group, and must 
have a throw of 21.20 metres 
or be at least amongst the 12 
best performers to advance to 
the final. Group B also has 16 
athletes, who all hope to make 
it to the medal round, slated for 
Thursday.

Mahmoud has a season’s and 
personal best of 21.15m.

In the Men’s 5,000m Heats, 
Balew will be in the first of two 
races at 2pm, Bahrain time, 
amongst a field of 20. He will 
need to be amongst the top five 
finishers or five fastest losers 
to make it through to the final, 
which will be held on Friday. 

Fikadu is racing amongst an-
other group of 20 in the sec-
ond heat, set to start at 2.20pm, 
Bahrain.

Balew has a fastest time of 
12:57.71 for this year and a per-
sonal best of 12:56.26, while 
Fikadu’s top career mark is 
13:10.40.

The quartet are part of Bah-

rain’s 13-athlete team in Tokyo. 
John Koech and Winfred Yavi 
have already appeared for the 
national team in their respective 
Steeplechase races, with Koech 
pulling out of the men’s event 
due to injury and Winfred ad-
vancing as the fastest qualifier 
from the women’s heats to their 
final.

Bahrain delegation chief meets 
WADA regional director

TDT | Manama

Bahrain Olympic Commit-
tee vice-president and the 

Kingdom’s delegation head at 
the Tokyo Olympics His High-
ness Shaikh Isa bin Ali bin 
Khalifa Al Khalifa met yester-
day with World Anti-Doping 
Agency Asia/Oceania Region-
al Office director Kazuhiro 
Hayashi.

They discussed issues of 
mutual interest and ways of 

joint cooperation in combat-
ting doping.

HH Shaikh Isa affirmed 
BOC’s keenness to work with 
WADA to eliminate the scourge 
of doping and raise awareness 
of its dangers.

On his part, Hayashi wished 
the BOC continued success and 
prosperity.

At the end of their meet-
ing, HH Shaikh Isa presented 
Hayashi with a token of appre-
ciation from BOC.

Bahrain set for knockout test
Kingdom’s national handball team to face 2012 Olympic champions France in quarter-finals today of men’s handball 

tournament at Tokyo Games
TDT | Manama

Bahrain face off with 2012 
O l y m p i c  c h a m p i o n s 
France today in the first 

of four quarter-final matches in 
the men’s handball tournament 
at the Tokyo Games.

The fixture is scheduled for a 
3.30am throw-off, Bahrain time, 
and it will put the Bahrainis 
against the top team of Group A 
from the preliminary round. The 
nationals qualified from Group B 
as the fourth-ranked side.

“The French national team is 
one of the most prominent teams 
in the world,” Bahrain nation-
al team’s young star Mohamed 
Mohamed was quoted as saying.

“They had previously won 
Olympic gold, been crowned 
world champions several times 
and won the European champi-
onship, but this does not mean 
giving up in facing them, but 
rather playing with full force in 
order to bring a high level com-
mensurate with the reputation 
of Bahrain handball.”

Mohamed added that the Bah-
rainis proved at this Olympics 
that they should not be underes-
timated when facing top global 
opposition. He added that it will 
be most important for the team 
to put on a good performance 
and fight until the end.

The nationals will today be 
wearing their white kits, which 

is one of the three official col-
ours adopted for the national 

team, in addition to red and gold. 
The French will be in blue.

The winner of Bahrain’s game 
with France will be pitted in the 
last four against the victor of 
the other quarter-final between 
Germany and Egypt.

The two other games in the 
round of eight are between Swe-
den and Spain, and Denmark 

and Norway.
From the quarters onwards, 

there can be no draws. Should 
the game be tied after regular 
time, overtime will be played 
consisting of two halves of five 
minutes each.

If the game is again tied after 
a first overtime period, a sec-
ond period is played. This over-
time period also consists of two 
halves of five minutes apiece.

Should the match still not be 
decided after the second over-
time period, the winner is de-
termined through a seven-metre 
shoot-out.

This does not mean 
giving up in facing 
them, but rather 
playing with full 
force in order to 
bring a high level 

commensurate with 
the reputation of 
Bahrain handball

MOHAMED MOHAMED

Bahrain’s Mohamed Mohamed in action during the preliminary round

Bahrain players prior to the start of a game in Tokyo

Bahrain Shot Putter Abdelrahman Mahmoud all set for Qualification

HH Shaikh Isa bin Ali bin Khalifa Al Khalifa, right, presents Kazuhiro Hayashi 
with a token of appreciation
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Today’s QF games
(all times Bahrain)

3.30am: France vs Bahrain
7.15am: Sweden vs Spain

11am: Denmark vs Norway
2.45pm: Germany vs Egypt

The winner of Bah-
rain’s game with 

France will be pitted in 
the semi-finals against 
the victor of the other 
quarter-final between 

Germany and Egypt

KNOW

BETTER

TeamBahrain
12

TUESDAY, AUGUST 3, 2021


